{a) tsert full name(s) and
address(es) of the
adnumstrators

*Delete as applicable

(1) Insert place of meeting
(c) tnsert date of meeting

*Delete as applicable

(d) Give detatls of the
modifications (if any)

(c) Insert tume and date of
adjoumed mecting

() Detauls of other
resolutions passed

In accordance with Schedule B, paragraph 53(2) of the Insolvency Act 1986 Foim 2 23B(CH)

The Insolvency Act 1986

Notice of result of meeting

of creditors

Noame of Company Company number
Aylestord Newsprint Linuted 02825694

In the Court case number
High Couit of Justice High Coutt of Justice No, 1379 of 2015
#We (a)

Allan Watson Graham Robert Andhiew Croxen

KPMG LLP KPMG LLP

15 Canada Square 15 Canncla Square

Canary Whail Canary Whai

London Londen

Ii14 5GL El14 5G1.

hercby report that a meeting of the creditors of the above company was held at

(b) Mercure Maidstone Great Danes Hotel, Hollingbouine suite, Hollingboiune, Maidstone, ME17 7TRE
on {c) 01 May 2015

at which'
*| Proposals were approved. > "“"l " “ m IUI “
%2, PropesslsLrevised-propesals-were modsfied-and-approved: -
o *QABWIZWE®
The-medifications-made-te-the-proposals-are-as-foHews: QliQ 05/06/2015 #64
COMPANIES HOUSE

(d)

%3 The-propasals-were-rejeeted:
*4 Tho-meetngwasadjourned-to-{e)

*5 Other resolutions

() That the Jomt Adnumstrators’ remuneration be drawn on the basis of time properly given by them
and the vaiious grades of their siaff in attending to matters aristng in the admimstration at their normal
hourly rates of charging, as sct out m the statement of proposals. This will include work undertaken 1n
respect of, but not inited to, tax, VAT, employee, pensions and Health & Safety advice from KPMG
LLP in-house spectalisis

That disbursements for services provided by the Joint Administrators (defined as Category 2
disbursements in Statement of Insolvency Practice 9) be charged in accordance with KPMG’s policy ns

sel out 1n the statement of proposals,

That all unpatd pre-adminisiration costs, as set out in the statcment of proposals be paid as an expense of
the adminstration,




Form 2 238 (CH) continued

The automatsc end to adminstration 1s 23" Felwuary 2016

*Dulete nsapphenble A creditors’ comnuttee vwas not fopmed:

Signed

Tomt Admimistraton

Daitcd 7 May 2015

Contact Details:

You do not have to give any contact information in the
box opposite but 1f you do , st wall help companies to
conlact you 1f there 18 a query on the form  the contact
mformntion that you give will be visible to searchers of
the public record

. COMPANIES HOUSE

A

James Rivers

KPMG LLP, 15 Canada Square
Canary Wha(

London El14 5GL

DX 157460 Canacy Wharf 5 020 73118091

" When you have compleied and signed this form, please send it to the Registrar of Companies at -

Companles House, Crown Way, Cardiflf CF14 3UZ DX 33050 Cardifl




KPMG!

cutting through complexity ™

Aylesford
Newsprint
Limited - In

Administration

Joint Administrators’ proposals

10 April 2015




We have made this document available to you to set out the purpose of the administration and to
explain how we propose to achieve it

We have also explained why the Company entered administration and how likely it 1s that we will be
able to pay each class of creditor

You will find other important iInformation in the document such as the proposed basis of our
remuneration

A glossary of the abbreviations used throughout this document is attached (Appendix b)

Finally, we have provided answers to frequently asked questions and a glossary of insolvency terms

on the following websites, http /Awww insolvency-kpma co uk/case+ KPMG+AF223A1449 html We
hope this i1s helpful to you

Please also note that an important legal notice about this statement of proposals is attached
{Appendix 6).



Contents

1 Executive summary

2 Group structure

3 Background and events leading to the administration

4 Strategy and progress of the administration to date

5 Dividend prospects

6 Ending the administration

7 Approval of proposals and creditors’ meeting

8 Joint Administrators’ remuneration, disbursements and pre-

administration costs
9 Summary of proposals
Appendix 1  Statutory information
Appendix 2  Joint Administrators’ receipts and payments account
Appendix 3  Joint Administrators’ charging and disbursements policy
Appendix4 Estimated financial position
Appendix5  Glossary

Appendix 6 Notice: About this statement of proposals

m See Notice @ 2015 KPMG LLP, a UK hrruted liability partnership, 1s a subsidiary of KPMG Europe LLP and
a member firm of the KPMG network of independent member firms affilated with KPMG International
Caoperative, 8 Swiss entity All nghts raserved

10

1

13

14

16

23

40

141




1

Executive summary

Newspaper circulation has been in decline in recent years and as a result demand for ANL's product
had also fallen This was compounded by over-capacity in the newsprnnt market which had
adversely affected the price which ANL could sell its product

As a result of poor trading at the start of the year, ANL suffered cashflow difficulties that its
Directors felt unable to resolve without seriously prejudicing the position of the unsecured
creditors

Rob Croxen and | were subsequently appointed as Joint Adrministrators of the Company by the
Directors on 24 February 2015 (Section 3 - Background and events leading to the administration)

It was not viable to trade ANL in administration, the funding required was hkely to be significant
and based on recent market prices the likely sales price {per tonne) achievable for ANL's product
was lower than the cost of production (per tonne) We are therefore effecting an orderly wind down
of the operations and business {Section 4 - Strategy and progress of the administration to date)

ANL’s main assets comprise of freehold land, stock, debtors and plant and machinery
It 1s likely that the Secured creditor will be paid in full {Section 5 - Dividend prospects)
It1s likely that the preferential creditors will be paid in full {Section 6 - Dividend prospects)

It 1s hkely that there will be a distnbution for unsecured creditors, but the guantum and timing 1s
largely dependent on realisation from the Company's freehold land (Section 5 - Dividend
prospects)

ANL 1s hkely to exit the administration via lquidation {Section 8 - Ending the administration)
There will be a meeting of creditors on 1 May 2015 {Section 7 - Creditors’ meeting)

We propose that our remuneration be drawn on the basis of time properly given by us and the
vanous grades of our staff We will seek approval for this from the Creditors’ Committee if there
Is one, or altermatively from the unsecured creditors (Section 8 - Joint Administrators’
remuneration, disbursements and pre-administration costs)

This document In 1ts entirety I1s our statement of proposals A summary st of the proposals 1s
shown in Section 9 together with all relevant statutory informatien included by way of appendices
Unless stated otherwise, all amounts in the proposals and appendices are stated net of VAT

e

Allan Graham
Joint Administrator

m Sea Notice ® 2015 KPMG LLP, 3 UK Iirvted liability partnership, is a subsidiary of KPMG Eurcpe LLPand 14

a member firm of the KPMG network of independent member firms affiliated with KPMG International
Cooperative, a Swiss entity All nghts reserved




Aylesford
Newsprint
Services Ltd

Aylesford
Newsprint Ltd

ANHL 1s the parent holding company and was placed into administration on the same day as ANL and
wholly owns the shares in ANL and ANSL ANL was the main operating company ANSL s currently
not subject to an insolvency process

3 Background and events leading to the
administration

3.1 Background information

ANL was incarporated on 10 June 1993 and operated two paper mills from its 100 acre freehold site
at Aylesford, Kent, which recycled paper to produce reels of newsprint for the newspaper industry
ANL's operations were such that the paper mills operated 24 hours a day, 7 days a week
continuously producing newsprint with periodic downtime for maintenance As part of the production
process, ANL has an on-site effluent plant which treats waste water

3.2 Funding and financial position of the Company

ANL was funded by SFL who provided Asset Based Lending facilities against receivables, inventory
and property / land SFL have debentures (fixed and floating charges) over the assets of ANHL, ANL
and ANSL

ANL receivables are assigned to SFL and all receipts are paid into charged bank accounts
At the date of our appointment the amount outstanding to SFL was ¢£13 million

ANL has been loss making for a number of years and in October 2012, the Group was sold by its
previous owners to The Martland Holdings LLC {80% shareholding) and SABE Sarl {20%
shareholding}

m See Notice @ 2015 KPMG LLP, a UK hruted liability partnership, is a subsidiary of KPMG Europe LLPand 2
a member firm of the KPMG network of independent member firms affihated with KPMG International
Cooperative, 2 Swiss entity All nghts reserved




3.3 Events leading to the administration

Newspaper circulation has been dechining in recent years as a result of the shift to digital media The
newspnnt market 1s \n oversupply and as a result the market price / tonne has fallen

In hght of recent poor trading, mainly due to customers having excess newsprint stock after the
Chnistrnas peniod, ANL's working capital was tied up in finished newsprint stock

ANL therefore suffered cashflow difficulties and in ight of this the Directors appointed an interim
turnaround director to assist the Company with 1ts strategy going forward

Around the same time {February 2015), as a condition of continued financial support from SFL, KPMG
were instructed to carry out contingency planning

After a review of the business by the turnaround director, the ANL board resolved that the Company
could not avoid insolvency

KPMG was previously engaged by ANL in Apnil 2014 to carry out pension adwisory work In October
2014 and more recently in February 2015, KPMG were engaged by ANL to perform contingency
planning work

In addition, KPMG have previously been engaged by the previous funders to carry out an independent
business review in connection with ANL in June 2013, and short term cashflow work in September
2013, February 2014 and May 2014

At the time of our appointment, we disclosed to the Court details of the work carnied out by KPMG |
up to that time

We are satisfied that the work carried out by KPMG priar to our appointment, incfuding the pre-
administration work summarnised below, has not resulted in any relattonships which create a conflict
of interest or which threaten our independence

Furthermore, we are satisfied that we are acting in accordance with the relevant guides to
professional conduct and ethics

3.4 Pre-administration work

The following work was undertaken prior to our appointment with a view to placing the Company into
administration |

m KPMG advised the Directors with regard to the administration appointment,

m KPMG assisted in the preparation of the appointment documents,

B Gateley assisted with the preparation and filing of the appointment documents
This work was necessary In order to place the Company into administration

KPMG's work was carned out under an engagement letter dated 16 February 2015 with the
Company and Secured Corperate Finance Limited, agents of SFL

3.5 Appointment of Joint Administrators

The Directors resolved on 20 February 2015 to appoint us as Joint Administrators

m See Notice © 2015 KPMG LLP, a UK limited Iiability partnership, 1s a subsidiary of KPMG Europe LLPand 3
a member firm of the KPMG network of independent member firms affilated with KPMG International
Cooperative, @ Swiss entity All nghts reserved




The notice of appointment was lodged at the High Court of Justice on 24 February 2015 and we
were duly appointed

4 Strategy and progress of the
administration to date

4.1 Strategy to date
Stock and debtors

In Light of the significant operating costs of producing newsprint and the market selling price falling
below the cost of production, trading the business 1n administration was not feasible We considered
that 1t would have been unlikely that we could have traded profitably even if we were able to secure
the significant funding required

We were conscious that the value of the stock could diminish because customers may have looked
to saurce alternative supplies from the Company’s competitors The stock was specific to each
indwidual customer’s requirernents and accordingly our strategy has been to seek to sell stock to the
respective customer

We also recognised that realisations from any debtor balances would be inextricably inked to stock
sales

On appointment our strategy was to support customers, to maintain relationships and preserve value
in stock and debtors In order to maximise realisations we made stock available to customers strictly
on the basis that agreement would be reached with regards to debtor monies due

As a result of this strategy, agreements have been reached with the key customers which has
allowed us to maximise debtor recovenes

It was necessary on appointment to secure a short term overdraft faciity from SFL in order to meet
initial admimistration expenses

Plant and machinery

We have instructed LSH as our agents to assist with the sale of plant and machinery LSH have
appeinted paper mili specialist agents, John Wilkie Paper Mill Services Ltd, due to their expenence in
the industry, to assist with the disposal of the two paper mills and ancillary equipment by private
treaty

The non-paper mill plant and machinery will be sold via auction in early to mid-May 2015

Water abstraction icences

As ANL was a high user of water it held three water abstraction icences provided by the
Environment Agency We are in discussions with a number of interested parties in connection with
the sale of these licences

Decommlssromng

As part of effecting an orderly wind down of ANL, we are decommissioning the plant and machinery
at Aylesford

m See Notice ® 2015 KPMG LLP, a UK imited liability partnership, 1s a subsidiary of KPMG Europe LLPand 4
a member firm of the KPMG network of independent member firms affiliated with KPMG International
Cooperative, a Swiss entity All nights reserved




In order for ANL to continue to fulfil environmental and Health & Safety obligations during the
administration, we are utllising the services of KPMG Sustainabiity Services to manage and co-
ordinate all health and safety matters This includes meeting with ANL employees, the Environmental
Agency and third party specialists instructed to ensure continued comphance The decommissioning
process Involves a managed shut down of the paper mills, preparing the plant for resale and also
ensuring the operations and processes of ANL, such as the effiuent plant, can be shut down in a safe
and controlled manner Unavoidably, this 1s ikely to be a time intensive and costly process but
necessary as part of the wind down of ANL's affairs and to make the site safe from an environmental
perspective The ulumate aim being a surrender of the Environment Agency permits, either full or in
part

Employees
Prior to the administration ANL had 298 employees working at the Avlesford site As it was not viable

for ANL to continue to trade in adrministration, 233 employees were made redundant on appointment

We have retained 65 employees until at least the end of Apri to assist with assets reahsation and the
decommuissioning process We will review the position at the end of Apnl

Property and Land

We are utilising KPMG's Real Estate Advisory services to work with appointed agents to assess the
viable options for the sale of the ¢ 100 acre freehold site at Aytesford and consider which will provide
the best return to the creditors As this will involve understanding what uses are feasible for the site
and market appetite, 1t 1s likely that we will have a better understanding of the options available by
the next time we are due to report to creditors at the end of August

4.2 Asset realisations

Realisations from the date of our appointment to 30 March 2015 are set out In the attached receipts
and payments account (Appendix 2)

Summanes of the most significant realisations to date are provided below

Debtars

As aresult of the strategy pursued, we have to date collected £6 3 mullion In debtor recoveries for
SFL under its fixed charge

These monies have been paid directly to SFL under therr fixed charge and therefare do not appear In
our receipts and payments account at appendix 2

Carbon Credits

ANL hold carbon credits which are used ta meet emission charges levied by the Environment
Agency

Any surplus carbon credits fall under SFL's fixed charge

Stock sales

Currently we have realised £4 million of stock and anticipate a further £3 million
Raw Maternal sundry stock

After dealing with any RoT claims, we will {ook to sell any residual raw material stock

M See Notice ® 2015 KPMG LLP, 8 UK Imited liability partnership, 1s a subsidiary of KPMG Europe LLPand  §
a member firm of the KPMG network of independent member firms affilated with KPMG International
Cooperative, a Swiss entity All nights reserved




Investigations

We are reviewing the affairs of the Company to ascertain i there are any actions which can be taken
against third parties to increase recovenes for creditors

In this regard, if you wish to bring to our attention any matters which you believe to be relevant,
please do so by writing to Mck Miah at KPMG LLP, 15 Canada Square, Canary Wharf, London E14
5GL

4.3 Other issues

Retention of title / consignment stock

We have received 36 claims from suppliers claiming either RoT or the return of raw materals
provided on a consignment basis We have given suppliers the opportunity to identify stock they have
supplied to the Company and to provide documentation in support of their claims These claims are
currently baing adjudicated, with the assistance of solicitors, where necessary

The suppliers who have demonstrated that raw matenals were provided cn a consignment basis or
have valid RoT clauses which were accepted by the Company prior to supply, have been allowed the
opportunity to recover raw materials supphed

Third party contractors

ANL had a large number of contractors that were based on site, as these contractors regularly, but
not solely, carried out works for ANL As a consequence of the admimistration and ANL ceasing to
trade, 1t has unfortunately been necessary for the contractors to vacate site

Tenants

ANL had a number of tenants who rented office space and hard standing One of the leases had
already expired and one was coming to an end As with third party contractors, using retained
employees we have set up a formal procedure to assist tenants in removing their equipment etc

Water mamn works

Prior to the administration ANL received a section 159 notice from South East Water with regards to
mandatory works required on the ANL site to upgrade the Burharm water main  As a result, our
property agents have met with Scuth East Water to discuss a schedule of works and the path of the
water main through the site in order to mimmise the impact operatianally and to not hinder the
property realisation strategy

Legal proceedings

There are a number of active legal proceedings involving ANL which could result in additional claims
being made against the Company These claims were disputed by the Company and legal advice had
been received prior to the administration We are currently reviewing these clams with solicitors and
will consider the course of action which will result In the best outcome for the creditors as a whole

Security

The ANL site has a penmeter fence and access Is restncted through a secunity gatehouse In light of
ANL ceasing to trade, additional security by way of dog patrols have been introduced

Supply of electnicity to third parties

Histonically, ANSL provided electricity mainly to ANL, but also to a number of third parties (as agent of

Npower Business} either by producing electricity from a CHP plant {owned and operated by Npower
Cogen) or mporting electnecity from Npower Business The supply of electrncity to third parties was

m See Notice ® 2015 KPMG LLP, a UK lirited liability partnership, 1s a subsidiary of KPMG Europe LLPand 6
a member firm of the KPMG network of mdependent member firms affiliated with KPMG International
Cooperative, @ Swiss entity All rights reserved



as a consequence of the businesses, who operate within the vicinity of the ANL site, being
connected to ANL's private electricity distribution wires system and not directly to the national gnd

In light of ANL ceasing to trade, ANSL's electncity supply contract was terminated by Npowver
Business Although ANL I1s not trading, there will still be significant electricity requirements dunng the
decommissioning of the paper mills and effluent plant We have therefore secured continued supply
frorn Npower Business

As the third parties are connected to ANL's electnicity distnbution network and are now dependent
upon ANL for electricity supply, we have met with the largest third party user and intend to support
them for as long as reasonably practicable in the near term whilst they seek alternative arrangements
for a direct connection to the national gnd The agreement, however, Is conditional upon all
attributable costs being met by the third parties in advance We are in discussions with all third party
electricity customers

ANSL

ANSL 1s the sister company of ANL and 1s a wholly owned subsidiary of ANHL It provided electricity
(as agent of Npower Business) to ANL and as at the date of the administration was owed ¢£11
million by ANL

Pension scheme
There 1s a defined benefit scheme currently in deficit and also a defined contnbution scheme

We understand that although ANHL may have been the principal employer, ANL was a participating
employer

In light of the deficit, we consented to the appointment of an independent trustee onto the board of
the pension trustees to assist the penston scheme n the Pension Protection Fund assessment
period

We have been advised by the PPF that the initial claim against the Company 1s ¢£79 million subject to
an assessment been undertaken

44 Costs

Payments made from the date of our appointment to 30 March 2015 are set out in the attached
receipts and payments account {Appendix 2)

Summaries of the most significant payments made to date are provided below

Operations

Payments have been made for haulage, security and services/contractors which were necessary for
the decommissioning process and amount to ¢£38,000

Environmental / Licence fee

A payment of ¢£66,000 has been made to the Environment Agency in respect of water abstraction
licences We are currently in discussions with interested parties with a view to selling the licences
as detailed in section 4 1

Legal fees

To date we have paid £38,000 to solicitors in relation to the legal proceedings detalled in section 4 3

m See Notice ® 2015 KPMG LLP, a UK imited hiability partnership, 1s a subsidiary of KPMG Europe LLPand 7
a member firm of the KPMG network of independent member firms affiliated with KPMG International
Cooperative, a Swiss entity All nights reserved




5 Dividend prospects

5.1 Secured creditor
SFL have debentures {fixed and floating charges) over the assets of ANHL, ANL and ANSL

A validity of security review was carnied out by our solicitors, Gateley, who confirmed that the SFL
security was vald

We anticipate that SFL will be paid in full in the adrministration of ANL

5.2 Preferential creditors

Clairns from employees in respect of (1} arrears of wages up to a maximum of £800 per employee,
{2) unlimited accrued holiday pay and (3) certain pension benefits, rank preferentially

We estimate the amount of preterential claims in ANL at the date of our appointment to be £200,000

Based on current estimates, we anticipate that preferential creditors will be paid in full However, the
timing and ameunt of any distribution are dependent upon the realisations and associated costs of
the administration

5.3 Unsecured creditors

Based on current estimates, we anticipate that unsecured creditors should receive a dividend in ANL
The quanturn and timing of a dvidend 1s currently unknown and will be largely dependent on what 1s
realised for the freehold land

6 Ending the administration

6.1 Exit route from administration

We consider 1t prudent to retain all of the options available to us, as listed in Section 9 to bring the
administration to a conclusion in due course

However, at this stage we anticipate that the most likely exit route for ANL will be liquidation

6.2 Discharge from liability

We propose to seek approval from the Creditors that wa will be discharged from hability in respect of
any action as Joint Adrmiristrators upon the filing of our final receipts and payments account with the
Registrar of Companies

Discharge does not prevent the exercise of the Court’'s power in relation to any misfeasance action
aganst us

See Section 7 for details regarding the meeting of creditors

m See Notice © 2015 KPMG LLP, 8 UK imited liability partnership, 15 a subsidiary of KPMG Europe LLPand 8§
a member firm of the KPMG network of independent member firms affiliated with KPMG Internatienal
Cooperative, a Swiss entity All nghts reserved




7 Approval of proposals and creditors’
meeting

7.1 Creditors’ meeting

Notice of a meeting of creditors to be held on 1 May 2015 1s attached to the covering letter We are
convening It in order to present our statement of proposals

Creditors’ Committee

A Creditors’ Committee will be formed if sufficient creditors are willing to act The minimum number
of Comrnittee members I1s three and the maximum 1s five

We are of the opinion that a Creditors’ Committee would form a useful purpose in this administration

Function of the Creditors’ Committee

The Creditors’ Committee represents the interests of the creditors as a whaole, rather than the
interests of certain parties or individuals

Its statutory function is to help us to discharge our responsibilities as Joint Administrators

If a Creditors” Commuttee 1s formed 1t 1s for that body to approve, for instance
m the basis of our remuneration,

m the drawing of Category 2 disbursements,
m the payment of unpaid pre-administration costs,

m our discharge from hability in respect of any actions as Joint Administrators

Members of the Creditors’ Committee are not remunerated for their time  Other than receiving
travel expenses, they receive no payment from the Company

7.2 Resolutions

Creditors will be asked to vote on the following matters at the initial meeting of creditors of ANL
m our proposals,
m the formation of a Creditors’ Committee

If a Creditors’ Committee 1s not formed the approvals in Section 9 which would have been
considered by the Creditors' Committee will be voted on by the creditors

M See Notice @ 2015 KPMG LLP, a UK himited kability partnership, 1s a subsidiary of KPMG Europe LLPand g
a member firm of the KPMG network of independent member firms affilated with KPMG International
Cooperative, a Swiss entity All nghts reserved




8 Joint Administrators’ remuneration,
disbursements and pre-administration
costs

8.1 Approval of the basis of remuneration and disbursements

Agreement to the basis of our remuneration and the drawing of Category 2 disbursements 1s subject
to specific approval It is not part of our proposals

Should a Creditors’ Committee be formed at the creditors’ meeting, we will seek to obtain approval
from the Creditors’ Committee that

® our remuneration will be drawn on the basis of time properly given by us and the various grades
of our staff in accordance with the charge-out rates included in Appendix 3,

® disbursements for services provided by KPMG (defined as Category 2 disbursements in
Statement of Insolvency Practice 8} will be charged in accordance with KPMG’s policy as set out
in Appendix 3

If a Creditors' Committee is not formed, the creditors represented at the meeting in person or by
proxy will be asked to vote on the resolutions with regards to our remuneration and drawing of
Category 2 disbursements

Time costs

From the date of our appointment to 30 March 2015, we have incurred time costs of £708,761
These represent 2,030 hours at an average rate of £349 per hour

Disbursements

We have incurred and paid disbursements of £12,004 during the penod

Additional information

We have attached (Appendix 3) an analysis of the time spent, the charge-out rates for each grade of
staff and the disbursements paid directly by KPMG for the penod from our appointment to 30 March
2015 We have also attached our charging and disbursements recovery policy

Where a creditors’ voluntary liquidation i1s the exit route for the administration and If we are appointed
as Joint Liguidators, the basis of remuneration which Is approved for the administration will continue
to apply in the creditors’ voluntary lquidation

8.2 Pre-administration costs

The following pre-administration costs have been incurred in relation to the pre-administration work
detalled in Section 3 4

Pre-administration costs

Paid {£) Unpaid (£} Total (£)
KPMG fees 80,000 00 80,000.00
KPMG disbursements 1,619 05 1,619 05
Gateley 37,611 50 37.611.50
Total 119,230.55 119,230.55

m See Notice © 2015 KPMG LLP, a UK Iimited hability partnership, 1s a subsidiary of KPMG Europe LLP and 10
a member firm of the KPMG network of independent member firms affillated with KPMG International
Cooperative, a Swiss entity All nghts reserved




The payment of unpaid pre-administration costs as an expense of the administration 1s subject to the
same approval as our remuneration, as outlined above It will be voted upon at the meeting of
creditors Iti1s not part of our proposals

Please note that KPMG's time costs totalled £176,552, however, these have been fimited to £80,000

9 Summary of proposals

For the reasons set out elsewhere in the report rescuing the Company in accordance with Paragraph
3{1)(a) 1s not achievable

Therefore our prirmary objective 1s to achieve a better result for the Company's creditors as a whole
than would be likely if the Company was wound up, in accordance with Paragraph 3{1)}(b}

In addition to the specific itermised proposals below, this docurnent In its entirety constitutes our
proposals

We propose the following

General matters

B to continue to do everything that 1s reasonable, and to use all our powers appropnately, in order to
maximise realisations from the assets of the Company in accordance with the objective as set out
above,

m to investigate and, if appropniate, to pursue any claims the Company may have,

m to seek an extenston to the adminmistration penod if we consider It necessary

Distributions

m to make distributions to the secured and preferential creditors where funds allow,

m to apply to the Court for the authority to make a distnbution to unsecured creditors if funds
become available

Ending the administration

We might use any or a combination of the following exit route strategies in order to bring the
admirustration to an end

a apply to Court for the administration order to cease to have effect from a specified time and for
control of the Company to be returned to the Directors,

a formulate a proposal for either a company voluntary arrangement (CVA) or a scheme of
arrangement and put 1t to meetings of the Company’s creditors, shareholders or the Court for
approval as appropriate,

m place the Company into creditors’ voluntary hquidation In these circumstances we propose that
we, Allan Graham and Rob Croxen, be appointed as Joint Liguidators of the Company without any
further recourse to creditors If appointed Joint Liquidators, any action required or authonsed
under any enactment to be taken by us may be taken by us individually or together The creditors

%El See Notice ® 2015 KPMG LLP, a UK limited hability partnership, 1s a subsidiary of KPMG Europe LLPand 11
a member firm of the KPMG network of independent member firms affihated with KPMG International
Cooperative, 8 Swiss entity All nghts reserved




may nominate different persons as the propesed Joint Liguidaters, provided the nomination 1s
received before these proposals are approved,

petition the Court for a winding-up order placing the Company into compulsory iquidation and to
consider, If deemed appropnate, appointing us, Allan Graham and Rob Croxen, as Joint Liguidators
of the Company without further recourse to creditors Any action required or authonsed under
any enactment to be taken by us as Joint Liquidators may be taken by us individually or together,

file notice of move from administration to dissolution with the Registrar of Companies if we
consider that iguidation Is not appropriate because (1) no dividend will become available to
creditors, and (2) there are no other cutstanding matters that require to be dealt with in hquidation
The Company will be dissolved three months after the registering of the notice with the Registrar
of Companies

Alternatively, we may ailow the administration to end automatically

Joint Administrators’ remuneration and pre-administration costs

We propose that

our remuneration will be drawn on the basis of tirme properly given by us and the various grades
of our staff in accordance with the charge-out rates included in Appendix 3,

disbursements for services provided by KPMG (defined as Category 2 disbursements in
Statement of Insolvency Practice 9) will be charged in accordance with KPMG's policy as set out
in Appendix 3,

unpaid pre-administration costs be an expense of the admimstration

Discharge from hability

We propose that we shall be discharged from liability in respect of any action of ours as Joint
Administrators upon the filing of our final receipts and payments account with the Registrar of
Companies

m See Notice © 2015 KPMG LLP, a UK limuted liability partnership, 15 & subsidiary of KPMG Europe LLP and 12

a member firm of the KPMG network of independent member firms affiliated with KPMG International
Cooperative, a Swiss entity All nghts reserved




Appendix 1 Statutory information

Company information

Company and Trading name Aylesford Newsprint Limited

Date of incorporation 10 June 1993

Company registration number 02825694

Trading address Newsprint House, New Hythe Business Park, Bellingham Way,

Aylesford, Kent, ME20 7DL

Newsprint House, New Hythe Business Park, Bellingham Way,

Previous registered office Aylesford, Kant, ME20 7DL

Previous reqistered office 8 Salisbury Square, London, EC4Y 8BB
Present registered office 15 Canada Square, Canary Wharf, London, E14 5GL
Company Directors Kouadio Landry Kouakou

Knster Rosenqwvist Packalen
Gilles Chnstophe Reland

Angela Wardlaw

Company Secretary Martin John Atkinson

Admmistration gppointment The adrmiristration appomntrment granted in High Court of Justice,
1379 of 2015

Appointor Directors

Date of appointment 24 February 2015

Joint Adrministrators Allan Graham and Reb Croxen

Purpose of the administration Achisving a better result for the Company's creditors as a whole
than would be likely if the Company were wound up

Functions The functions of the Joint Administrators are being exercised by
them individually or together in accordance with Paragraph 100(2)

Current admintstration expiry date 23 February 2016

Prescribed Part The Prescribed Part 1s apphcable on this case

It has been taken into account when determining the dividend
prospects for unsecured creditors (Section b)

Estimated values of the Net Property and  Estimated Net Property 1s £25,000,000 The Prescribed Part 1s
Prescribed Part capped at the statutory maximum of £600,000

Prescribed Part distribution The Joint Adminsstrators do not intend to apply to Court to obtain
an order that the Prescribed Part shall not apply
Accordingly, the Joint Admirustrators intend to apply to Court for
the authority to make a distribution to the unsecured creditors

Application of EC Regulations EC Regulations apply and these proceedings will be the Main
Proceedings as defined in Article 3 of the EC Regulations

m See Notice © 2015 KPMG LLP, a UK imited liability partnership, 1s a subsidiary of KPMG Europe LLPand 13
a member firm of the KPMG network of independent member firms affilated with KPMG International
Cooperative, a Swiss entity All nghts reserved




Appendix 2

Aylesford Newsprint Limited - in Administration

Joint Administrators' abstract of receipts & payments

Joint Administrators’ receipts and payments account

From 24/02/2015  From 24/02/2015
Statement of affairs (£) To 30/03/2015 (£}  To 30/03/2015 (£)
FIXED CHARGE ASSETS
564,169 00  Carbon credits NIL NIL
5,300,000 00 Plant & machinery/equipment NIL NiL
30.000,00000 Land NIL NIL
7.330,0000C0 Recevables/debtors NIL NIL
NIL NIL
FIXED CHARGE CREDITORS
{12,022,740 00)  Fixed charge craeditor NIL NIL
NIL NIL
ASSET REALISATIONS
7,650,000 00  Paper stock 4,034,689 16 4,034,689 16
955,105 00 VAT refunds {pre-app'ent) NIL NIL
11,756400  Cash at bank NIL NIL
4,034,689 16 4,034,689 16
OTHER REALISATIONS
Bank interest, gross 5120 5120
Loan facility 250,000 00 250,000 00
34,00000  Sundry debtors/racevables 606 00 606 00
Funds received on behalf of ANSL 61,127 26 61,127 26
129,308 00  Recycled fibre stocks NIL NIL
350,00000  Sundry Stocks NIL NIL
311,784 46 311,784 46
COST OF REALISATIONS
Operations {38,282 47) (38,282 47)
Legal fees {38,034 03) (38,034 03)
Funds returned to ANSL 61,127 26} (61,127 26)
Storage costs {13,789 42) {13,789 42}
Statutory advertising {169 20) {169 20}
Wages & salaries (174,068 55) {174,068 55}
Bank charges {931 35) {931 35)
Licences (65,947 87) (65,947 87)
(392,350 15) (392,350 15}
40,301,596 00 3,954,123.47 3,954,123.47

m See Notice © 2015 KPMG LLP, a UK limited liability partnership, 1s a subsidiary of KPMG Europe LLPand 14
a mernber firm of the KPMG network of independent member firms affihated with KPMG International
Cooperative, a Swiss entity All nghts reserved




Aylesford Newsprint Limitad - in Administration

Joint Administrators' abstract of receipts & payments

From 24/02/2015  From 24/02/2015

Statement of affairs (£) To 30/03/2015 (£} To 30/03/2015 (£)
REPRESENTED BY

Floating ch VAT rec'able 7,690 35

Current account 4,693,750 90 4,693,750 90

Floating ch VAT payable {747,317 78)

3.954,123.47 3,954,123.47

kb

See Notice © 2015 KPMG LLP, 8 UK limited hability partnsrship, is a subsidiary of KPMG Europe LLP and 15
a member firm of the KPMG network of independent member firms affillated with KPMG International
Cooperative, a Swiss entity All nghts reserved




Appendix 3 Joint Administrators’ charging and disbursements policy
Joint Administrators’ charging pelicy

The time charged to the administration 1s by reference to the time properly given by us and our staff
In attending to matters ansing in the administration This includes work undertaken in respect of tax,
VAT, employee, pensions and health and safety advice fromn KPMG in-house specialists

Our policy 1s to delegate tasks in the administration to appropriate members of staff considering their
level of experience and requisite specialist knowladge, supervised accordingly, sc as to maximise the
cost effectiveness of the wark performed Matters of particular complexity or significance requiring
more exceptional responsibility are dealt with by sentor staff or us

A copy of "A Credrtors’' Guide to Joint Administrators Fees"” from Statement of Insolvency Practice 9
("SIP 9°) produced by the Association of Business Recovery Professionals i1s available at

http /iwww r3 org uk/media/documents/publications/professional/Guide_to_Administrators_Fees_Nov
2011 pdf

If you are unable to access this guide and would like a copy, please contact Mok Miah on 020
76946477
Hourly rates

Set out below are the relevant hourly charge-out rates for the grades of our staff actually or likely to
be involved on the administration Time 1s charged by reference to actual work carned out on the
administration, using a minimum time unit of sIXx minutes

All staff who have worked on the administration, including cashiers and secretanal staff, have
charged time directly to the admimistration and are included in the analysis of time spent The cost of
staff employed in central administration functions 1s not charged directly to either administration but
1s reflected in the general level of charge-out rates

Charge-out rates

Charge-out rates (£} - Restructuring

Grade From 24 Feb 2015 £/hr
Partner 595
Director 536
Senior Manager 485
Manager 405
Senior Administrator 280
Adrmiristrator 205
Support 125

The charge-out rates used by us might percdically nse (for example to cover annual inflationary cost
increases) over the perod of the administration In our next statutory report, we will inform creditors
of any matenal amendments to these rates

%E] See Notice © 2015 KPMG LLP, a UK limited hability partnership, 1s a subsidiary of KPMG Europe LLPand 16
a member firm of the KPMG network of independent member firms affiliated with KPMG International
Cooperative, a Swiss entity All nights reserved



Pclicy for the recovery of disbursements

Where funds permit the officeholders will seek to recover both Category 1 and Category 2
disbursements from the estate For the avoidance of doubt, such expenses are defined within SIP 9
as follows

Category 1 disbursements These are costs where there s specific expenditure directly referable to
both the appointment in question and a payment to an independent third party These may include,
for example, advertising, rcom hire, storage, postage, telephone charges, travel expenses, and
equivalent costs reimbursed to the officeholder or his or her staff

Category 2 disbursements These are costs that are directly referable to the appointment in guestion
but not to a payment to an independent third party They may include shared or allocated costs that
can be allocated to the appointment on a proper and reasonable basis, for example, business
mileage

Category 2 disbursements charged by KPMG Restructuring include mileage This 1s calculated as
follows

Mileage claims fall into three categornies

m use of privately-owned vehicle or car cash alternative — 45p per mile,
m use of company car — 60p per mile,

m use of partner’s car - 60p per mile

For all of the above car types, when carrying KPMG passengers an additional 5p per mile per
passenger will also be charged where appropriate

We have incurred the following disbursements dunng the penod 24 February 2015 to 30 March 2015

Disbursements

SIP 9 - Disbursements

Category 1 Category 2
Disbursements Paid {£)] Unpad (6)]  Pad (£} Unpaid () Totals (£)
Accommodation 7,308 99 NIL 7,308.99
Meals 631 80 NIL 631.80
Mileage NIL 1,623 35 1,623.35
Rates 92 00 NIL 92.00
Sundry 11 99 NIL 1199
Travel 2,336 03 NIL 2,336,03
Total 10,380 81 1,623.35 12,004 16

We have the authonty to pay Category 1 disbursements without the need for any prior approval from
the creditors of the Company

Category 2 disbursements are to be approved in the same manner as our remuneration

m See Notice ® 2015 KPMG LLP, a UK lirited Lability partnership, 1s a subsidiary of KPMG Europe LLPand {7
a member firm of the KPMG network of independent member firms affiliated with KPMG [nternational
Cooperative, a Swiss entity All nghts reserved




Narrative of work carned out for the penod 24 February 2015 to 30 March 2015

The key areas of work n the administration have been

Statutory and m collating mitial Information to enable us to carry out our statutory duties, including credrtor
compliance information, details of assets and information relating to the licences,
W providing initial statutery notifications of our appointment to the Registrar of Companies,
creditors and other stakeholders, and advertising our appointment,
W 1ssuing regular press releases and posting information on a dedicated web page,
W preparing statutory receipts and payments accounts,
B arranging bonding and complying with statutory requirements,
B snsuring complance with all statutory obligattons within the relevant timescales
Strategy ® formulating, monitoring and reviewing the administration strategy, including the decision
documnents to trade and meetings with internal and external parties to agree the same,
Ch ' B brisfing of our staff on the administration strategy and matters in relation to varous work-
ecklist and streams,
reviews ® regular case management and reviewing of progress, including regular team update
meetings and calls,
B meeting with managemant to review and update strategy and monitor progress,
B raviewing and authonsing Junior staff correspondence and other work,
B dealing with gueries ansing during the appointment,
B reviewing matters affecting the outcome of the administration,
M allocating and managing staff/case resourcing and budgeting exercises and reviews,
W laising with legal advisors regarding the various instructions, including agreeing content
of engagement letters,
B complying wath internal filing and information recording practices, including documenting
strategy decisions
Reports to @ providing written and oral updates to representatives of the Secured crediter regarding

debenture holders

the progress of the administration and case strategy

Cashianing

setting up administration bank accounts and dealing with the Company's pre-
appointment accounts,

preparing and processing vouchers for the payment of post-appointment invoices,
creating remittances and sending payments to settle post-appointment invoices,
preparing payroll payments for retained staff, dealing with salary related quenes and
confirming payments with the employee's banks,

reviewing and processing employee expense raquests,

reconciling post-appointment bank accounts to internal systems,

ensunng compliance with appropriate risk management procedures in respect of receipts
and payments

Tax

gathening initial informatton from the Company's records in relation to the taxation
position of the Company,

submitting relevant inival notifications to HM Revenue and Customs,

reviewing the Company's pre-appointment corporation tax and VAT position,

analysing and considering the tax effects of vanous sale options, tax planning for efficient
use of tax assets and to maximise realsations,

working initrally on tax returns relating to the periods affected by the administration,
analysing VAT related transactions,

dealing with post appointiment tax compliance

Shareholders

providing notification of our appointment,
providing copies of statutory reports to the shareholders

General

reviewing time costs data and producing analysis of ime incurred which 1s compliant
with Statement of Insolvency Practice 9,

locating relevant Cormpany books and records, arranging for therr collection and dealing
with the ongoing storage

Wind down (ANL
only)

preparing cash flow statements to monitor the cash position,

attending to supplier and customer queries and correspondence,

raising, approving and rmonitoring purchase orders and setting up control systarmns for
necessary supples / services In administration,

negotiating and making direct contact with vanous suppliers as necessary to provide
addimional information and undertakings, including agreeing terms and conditions, 1h order
to ensure conttnued support,

dealing with 155Ues In relation to stock and other assets, '

communicating and negotiating with customers regarding ongoing supplies, including
agreeing terms and conditions,

monitoring stock and stock reconciliations,

dealing with hauliers to ensure ongoing services,

ensuring ongoing provision of emergency and other essential services to site

m See Notice © 2015 KPMG LLP, a UK kruted liability partnership, 1s a subsidiary of KPMG Europe LLPand 18
a member firm of the KPMG network of independent member firms affiliated with KPMG International
Cooperative, a Swass entity All nghts reserved




Asset realisations

collating information from the Company's records regarding the assets,

lhaising wath finance companies in respect of assets subjact to finance agresments,
liaising wath agents regarding the sale of assets,

dealing with 1ssues associated with the sale of stock,

reviewing outstanding debtors and management of debt collection strategy,

haising with Company credit control staff and communicating with debtors,

seeking legal advice in relation 10 book debt collections,

haising wath the Secured creditor regarding debtor recoverias,

reviewing the inter-company debtor position between the Company and other group
companias

Property matters

reviewing the Company'’s freehold property and considering strategy,
communicating with tenants regarding rent, property occupation and other 1ssuss,
performing land registry searches

Health and safety

haising with internal health and safety specialists in order to manage all health and safety
Issues and environmental 1Issues, including ensuring that legal and licensing obligations
are complied with,

haising with the Health and Safety Executive regarding the administration and ongoing
health and safety compliance

Open cover
Insurance

arranging ongoing insurance cover for the Company’s business and assets,

harsing with the post-appointment insurance brokers to provide information, assess nsks
and snsure appropnate cover in placs,

assessing the level of insurance prermums

Employees

dealing with qguernes from employees regarding vanous matters relating to the
administration and their employment,

dealing with statutory employment related matters, including statutory notices to
employees and making statutory submissions to the relevant government departments,
holding regular employee briefing meetings to update employees on progress in the
administration and our strategy,

administering the Company’s payroll, including associated taxation and other deductions,
and prepaning PAYE and NIC returns,

communicating and corresponding with HM Revanue and Customs,

dealing with 1ssues ansing from employee redundancies, including statutory notifications
and harsing with the Redundancy Payments Office,

managing claims from employees,

ensuring security of assets held by employees

Pensions

collating information and reviewing the Company’s pension schemes,

caleulating employee pension contributions and review of pre-appointment unpaid
contnbutions,

ensuring comphance with our duties to 1ssue statutory notices,

haising with the trustees of the defined benefit pension scheme, the Pensions Regulator
and the Pensions Protection Fund concerning the changes caused to the pansion
scheme as a result of our appointment,

ensuring death-in-service cover for employees remains in place,

communicating with employees representatives concerning the effact of the
administration on pensions and dealing with employee queries

Creditors and
claims

drafting and circulating our proposals,

convening and prepanng for the meeting of creditors,

creating and updating the list of unsecured creditors,

responding to enquines from creditors regarding the administration and submission of
their claims,

reviewing completed forms submutted by creditors, recording claim amounts and
maintaiming claim records,

dealing with supplters with retention of title claims, including reviewing supporting
docurmentation and arranging and carrying out stock inspection visits

dealing with suppliers with consignment stock

Investigations/
directors

reviewing Company and directorship searches and advising the directors of the effect of
the administration,

kaising with managemant to produce the Statement of Affairs and filing this document
with the Registrar of Companies,

reviewing the questionnaires submitted by the Directors of the Company,

reviewing pre-appointment transactions

m See Notice © 2015 KPMG LLP, a UK hruted hability partnership, 15 a subsidary of KPMG Europe LLP and 19
a member firm of the KPMG network of independent member firms affilated with KPMG International
Cooperative, a Swiss entity All nghts reserved




Time costs

SIP 9 - Time costs analysis

SIP 9 - Time costs analysis (24/02/2015 to 30/03/2015)

Hours

Partner / Time Cost Average

Director Manager Administrator Support Total (E}| Hourly Rate (£)
Trading
Asset Realisation
Health & safety 320 320 1.45600 455 00
Employees
Correspondencs 10 40 1170 300 2510 8,02300 31964
Tax
Post appointment VAT 050 0.50 102 50 20500
Trading
Purchases and trading costs 150 1500 16.60| 4,807 50 291 36
Administration & planning
Cashienng
General (Cashiernng) 11 50 850 20.00| 6,79000 33960
?ffé’f&'."nag“?é’f.éﬂfs 200 200 41000 205 00
General
Books and records 020 0.20 56 00 280 00
Statutory and compliance
pppomtment and related 720 1500 2475 46.95 17,154 00 36537
Bonding and bordereau 040 030 0.70 198 50 28500
Checklist & reviews 120 020 1.40 361 00 257 85
gf;:jﬁlg:d refated 700 7.00( 2,83500 405 00
Pre-administration checks 120 800 9.20( 2,354 00 25587
ﬁ;i‘;?;{;:g?gﬁ:tg”d 040 1400 14.40| 5,908 00 41028
Strategy documents 280 500 7.80( 3,631 00 465 51
Tax
Initial reviews - CT and VAT 550 550 1,13500 206 36
fa‘:ft appointment corporation 355 359 250 12.70| 503350 396 34
Post appointment VAT 450 720 1030 22,00 841025 38228

Creditors

Creditors and claims

m See Notice ® 2015 KPMG LLP, a UK imited hability partnershup, 1s a subsidrary of KPMG Europe LLP and 20
a mermber firm of the KPMG network of independent member firms affilated with KPMG International
Cooperative, a Swiss enuty All nghts reserved




SIP 9 - Time costs analysis {24/02/2015 to 30/03/2015)

Hours

Partner / Time Cost, Average

Director Manager Admimistrator Support Total (E){ Hourly Rate {£)
Agreement of unsecured
daims 66 00 66.00| 13,53000 205 00
General correspondence 620 122 60 128.80( 34,651 50 269 03
/P(’:e;apm'"’me“t VAT/PAYE 730 7.30| 2,956 50 405 00
RQT Clairns 080 2530 308 50 33560| 97,622 50 29089
Secured creditors 980 48 40 59,30 28,857 50 486 63
Statutory reports 550 16 80 1520 37.60] 1437300 382 26
Employees
Correspondence 67 20 1290 80.10| 31,868 00 397 85
DTl redundancy payments
service 1000 1000] 4,05000 405 00
Pension funds 1470 14,70 6,693 50 448 54
Pensions reviews 110 g 50 10.60{ 3,10550 29297
Investigation
Directors
Correspondence with 400 100 5.00| 2,78500 567 00
directors
Directors' questionnaire / 020 020 81 00 405 00
checklist
Realisation of assets
Asset Realisation
Cash and investments 330 330 924 00 280 00
Debtors 550 68 70 177 20 25140 86,112 00 342 53
Freehold property 1300 92 50 060 106 10 48,029 50 452 68
Health & safety 96 30 94 75 191.05| 71,53150 374 41
Leasehold property 180 200 380/ 1,28900 33821
Office equipment, fixtures &
fittings 150 1.50 607 50 405 00
Open cover Insurance 760 110 8.70) 3.38600 38320
Other assets 420 14 00 18.20, 9,28900 51038
Plant and machinery 980 47 80 57.60{ 28,07000 487 33
Pre-appointment tax & VAT
refunds 200 2.00 970 00 485 00
Stock and WIP 140 77 00 95 80 174.20| 65,002 Q0 37315
Trading code used outside trading period
Trading
Cash & profit projections &
strateqy 1810 3900 57.10| 18,25050 31962

m See Notice ® 2015 KPMG LLP, a UK imited hiability partnership, 1s a subsidiary of KPMG Europe LLPand 21
a member firm of the KPMG network of independent member firms atiliated with KPMG International
Cooperative, a Swiss entity All nghts reservad



SIP 9 - Time costs analysis (24/02/2015 to 30/03/2015)

Hours
Partner / Tirne Cost Average
Director Manager Administrator Support Total (£)| Hourly Rate (£}
Purchases and trading costs 63 90 141 00 204,90 66,159 50 32289
Total in period 73.20 77290 1,18060 350 2,030.20 708,760.75 349 10

All staff who have worked on this assignment, including cashiers and secretanal staff, have charged
time directly to the assignment and are included in the analysis of time spent The cost of staff
employad In central administration functions i1s not charged directly to the assignment but Is reflected
in the general level of charge out rates

All time shown n the above analysis 1s charged in units of six minutes

m See Notice ® 2015 KPMG LLP, a UK ltmited liability partnership, is a subsidiary of KPMG Europe LLP and 272
a member firm of the KPMG network of independent member firms affilated with KPMG International
Cooperative, 38 Swiss entity All nghts reserved




Appendix 4 Estimated financial position

The Director has provided the following Statement of Affairs for the Company as at the date of our
appointment

We have not carmed out anything in the nature of an audit on the information provided The figures
do not take nto account the costs of the administration

m See Notice © 2015 KPMG LLP, a UK limited Liability partnership, 1s a subsidiary of KPMG Europe LLPand 23
a mermber firm of the KPMG network of independent member firms affilated with KPMG International
Cooperative, a Swiss entity All rights reserved




(a) Insert name and address of  Statement as 10 the alTars of (a)  Aylesford Newsprint Lamited, Newsprint House, Bellingham Way,

Rule 2.29

Statement of affairs

Name of Company
Avlesford Newsprint Limited

Company number
02825694

inthe

High Court of Justice
Chancery Division
Companies Count

[full nanse of court}

Court case number

1379 oF 2015

regustered office of the company Ay lesford, Kent, ME20 7DL

kkia!

on the (b) 24* February 2015 , the date that the company entered adminisiration

(b) Insert daie

Statement of Truth

1 behieve that the facts stated in this statemen of affairs arc a full, truc and complete statement of the
affairs of the abot ¢ named company ns at (b) 24™ February 2015 the dare that the company entered

admnistiration

kull name __Angela Wardlaw

Signed / ,_,,sx:)._

T sy

K

Dated g// .c,// L1018

See Notice ® 2015 KPMG LLP, a UK limited liability partnership, 15 a subsidiary of KPMG Europe LLP and 24

a member firm of the KPMG network of independent member firms affilated with KPMG International

Cooperative, & Swiss entity All nghts reserved



A - Summary of Assets

kcblAb]

Asscls

Assets subject to fixed charge

Land

Equipment

Receivables

Carbon Credits

Secured Debt

Esumated surplus on fixed charge assets

Assets subject to floatng charge

Paper Stocks

Recycled Fibre Stocks

Sundry Stocks

Sundry Recctvables

VAT

Cash

Estimated total on floating charge assets

Uncharged assets

Contingent Assets
BIS compensation

Estimated total asscts avaitable for preferential ereditors

Signature /-.|QQI\L'Q»@H: g / 4 /.’;0.'3’
H=y /4

See Notice © 2015 KPMG LLP, a UK lirruted liability partnership, is a subsidiary of KPMG Europe LLP and 25

Book Estimated to
Value Realise
£ £
27,672,154 30,000,000
Nil 5,300,000
7,517,849 7,330,000
Nil 564,169
(11,149.278) (12,022,740)
24.040.727 3L.171.429
7,941 466 7.650.000
345,000 129,308
2.656,144 350,000
21,205 34,000
955,105 955,105
11,754 11,754
12,000,674 9,130,168
36,043,109 40,301,597

a member firm of the KPMG network of ndependent member firms athliated with KPMG International

Cooperative, a Swiss entity All nghts reserved




khinG!

Al -~ Summary of Liabilities

Estimated total assets available for preferential creditors (carried from
page A)

Liabilities
Preferential eredtors -

Estimated deficiency/surplus ns regards prefereatial creditors

Estunated prescnbed part of net property where apphicable (to carry forward)
Estimated total assets oy milable for floating charge holders

Debts secured by floating charges

Estimated deficiency/surplus of asscts after floating charges

Esumated prescribed par of net property where applicable (brought down)
Totnl assets avmlable to unsecured creditors

Unseccured non-preferennal claims {excluding any shontfall to floating charge
holders)

Estumated deficiency/surplus as regards non-preferential creditors
{excluding an) shortfnll to floating charge holders)

Short{al! to floating charge holdcrs (brought down)
Estimated deficiency/surplus as regards creditors
Issued and called up capital

Estimated total deficlency/surplus as regards members

Estimated to

reahise £

£40,301,597
£103,696

£40,197,901
£600,000

£39 597,901
Nil

£39,597.901
£600.000

£40,197,90t
£124,327,647

£(84,129,746)
Nil

£(84,129,746)
£75,000,000

£(159.129,746)

Signature /«—34:9_ A.J:»J'(‘.C?::J Date & /4/ .5

See Notice ® 2015 KPMG LLP, a UK lirited hability partnership, 1s a substdiary of KPMG Europe LLP and 26

a member firm of the KPMG network of independent member firms affilated with KPMG International

Cooperative, a Swiss entity All nghts reserved




i yl

Y

866668 €1 sioesisunwpy o) papiaad s[ie( (L6Ty) v»odojdwa snounp,
BFPSFO IT ssAjeue paydene 1ad sy | (Cazy) s1anjddns aper) snonep
1AL OTAN w3y P
10T'6LE'01 ‘proysajdy Aepy weyduifjag nop wadsmap] | 53214308 wLdSMAN puojsajLy
VNI uejd UoISUI TuLdsadn
000'000'6¢ 043 uopfo]) ‘pooy femdg Z) ouessieudy ( PaesIAAY JOJIEUIG Lo ddd
SIOTPRI) |DHRELJALY
969'¢01 Lot sILIWLpY 0) papined spielagy - saakojdwa snouzy
riod sadieqd
sniny 14 Tuneoy pue paxrg — amuagoq | obi'cro'nt puLjad] | wgng] * ) S A 1 '998]d SNSTULNOQICH PRI 30uTuUl] RICHS
3
uaad Joyipaia &q pjay 99p {apoxsod i) wewte] 10
¥ Aunoos o anjep | Kunoos seg L1umaas Lue jo spelag] Jo wnoury SSAUPPY 1011PAII JO Sty

ueissassod

s Auredwod s w Auadosd 1910 dpn Jo uonum Furuie> s101pasd pup $331a136 20 spood Jo A[ddns a1 jo ounape wi pred symoun Jusre]d
SIDWOISND pup SIUIWIITE HES [TUONIPUOd Jo Fuises| [aucy? astyaund-aury J2pUm SIOJP [[B KJMUIP1 PUE SIGHPAII [[E SPR[IUT ISRL ROK *3J0N

SUOLIATID ANVINOD

See Notice © 2015 KPMG LLP, a UK lirmited liability partnership, 1s a subsidiary of KPMG Europe LLP and 27

member firm of the KPMG netwaork of independent member firms affiliated with KPMG International

Cooperative, a Swiss entity All rights reserved




11401 9deg gwrﬂmo o ¥ 7 ainjeudis
00 000’83 HNP THI QNVILODS HOUNENIOQI
133445 $.NIIND ££-89 06 X0F OdSHIJ00D ISNOHRYILYM INEdAYH VANIT O'V'L4d NV1d NOISN3d LNHASMIN QHO4STIAY
€5 6416073 AIT OTVD VIHEWND HLIYNId NOLJMDUOCIW NOLIND 17 LHOdSNYHL NOSNIMNII MY
TLOLL'SET W48 63W INI ANYNOSONILLIS ONISE0T WiV HOBNKD QL1 SIDAEIE .—.Uéi._-Z|OU NILSNY
90 v£6'923 392 €751 AGYIHLIM NOLIVM LUNODY ILVOONY b 047 INIWLYIHL NYIONY
v0 12183 134 v8 SANVIQIA L53M IWVHONINYIE 3TONVIYL NOLSY ALISHIAINN NDLISY
0026013 MdO 0T3S HIMNIIYO IANIAY TINNNL 55T SAVNAYIS FOVHYD QILVYIDOSSY
8LELS 4AT 6N3 X35S3 AIBEY WVHLIVM QYO8 NOGHOD ¢ QLI XN STO0L MOYYY
vL 8Ll ISZINAH  “TINH'LIFULS ATIEIAVM'TEZ X04 Od L7 STIOHIIN NYINITIOH OJHV|
£ L9937 119 STSS
X3553 NOQTISYE A¥Vd SSINISND SAT1ITHLNOS AVAA ALSIHHD LHNOD ALSIHHDPR LINN ¥3553 7 LNIA QIVNOY
95 895°L£3 LS0E6 DUNBSNIDIY 6 ISSVHLS HINIQIIM HENWD ¥370312 ZLIMONY
Z6 6¥93F My TAM  ‘NOLIWVYHYIAIOM LITHLS NOLONITHYQ ISNOH NN IYd (L1 STHAS SMIUANY
[4: 8 4%]

NYLTYE LN ATTWOHE AVOY NOWIWOD 153M 1HN0D STTIVHNOLLIAS NOLLJIHDSENS| 13dvHD) SNDIWY
8T vEE'8IY) Od6 583 IOAYANVI HOVIGHILYMAYOY A13 QL7 (18v3) YdSIDAIWY
8Z TOY'SS3 NAT 5331 52131 HONOZ v 30 ABHSY GV HOIS13)X3 Q11 HIMO0d WOLSTY|
v9 £563F N96 PAD AHLINIAQD INNIAY NOLONIHEOL (L7 TYINIWNOYIANIT STV
ZT 296'6913 MAF T3IW IN3A

Y3LS3HIOY ‘G00ULS ALYLSI AL AVMOIWAYOH SHINOISSIWINGD ISNOH NSYLIWV QILINITMSYLTTY
ET EL13

OXOPIVE  MOYLMYVE SSINISNE ISHOH JLIHM “JUVNDS WOSHI "ISNOK BNdYvH QL7 NOILNTOS SSIANISNS HYLISTTY
SE ETE'ST rO2 SHY 38IHSINIY 3AIS33ALIOUIAANYSAVOY ABOLIVI 0L LHOGSNYY L SIHHOW NYTTY
08 89593 148 Z4M  PlJ3EM

peoy J00N SSUI0Y | Ried SSIUsng puowel] IsncH puotueIg Nc_g I1SaMA JOC|4 pPUZ E_J&ﬁc_ -E(

00 03 Hd9 EUNE X355N5 153M VIS AT WVYHIHOHS GVOH WYHIHLNID JIAID TIDONNOD ._.U_MM_.IQO HNavy
08 0493 VI VIOM NOONOT NYOGIOHSONIGTNEG NOLJWVHLNOS ST QL1 SaYYD ALIMNIIS SS3IV
68 978°€E3

N3IE 6T3d JHIHSIDAIYEWYD ‘NOGONILNNK “SLOIN 1$'NOIOS NOLVI'AYOY GUVAMOH QILIND 98V
L9 L£5'92F GNYINIF DINIS1IH TSECO-NIJ ¥6 XO8 Od AQ AH1SNANI a8y
09 $25°¢€3 Yyl 882 N1044NS

1IAYVINMIN GVOY ONINXIALYLSS TVIHLSNONI XdVd SONVIGNLISAYA VIHQLIIA NOSAWOHL TV

SEEEVT MIT6S QTIIHIIHS VO NYITNATHLNID NOUWNSIYLSIA TINT LIND HOAHLYILNIM 3N WE

oy OTb3 NNP 0SOS SINVH HOIILSYI AIHT WVYHHYS IYINID 3avHl 3QISCOOMD LINN ALY SNOILLYIINANWNODD 1D £
{37393p jo unowy

ot Bpr'3P0°ELy

[4:T4

See Notice ® 2015 KPMG LLP, a UK kmuted liability partnership, 1s a subsichary of KPMG Europe LLP and 28
a mamber firm of the KPMG network of independent member firms affiliated with KPMG International

Cooperative, @ Swiss entity All nghts reserved




11 40 7 98ey %ﬂwﬁ % .u!\d..ﬂ\\ ameudig
s
09 0L¥'EST 15 €135 NOGNOT 133415 HOIH IWVHSIMI) 92021 G3.LWIN ALINNDIS SID
78 ¥13 TAZ TWD X3553 QUOJSWIIHD 3HLNID NNDLSY XOF Od TONNOD HONOHOA GHOISWISHD
Of §98'T91F INYONT  FHIHSQUOILYIH YYE SYILLOI MYHLEON "INVT SY3400D a1 HIHOLS SVHD
0S5 0P13 VL 6131 LNIX ONITIVIN L53M TTH SONININNIAY TIH SONIN §2 NOILVYONMOS GIY SILINYHD
Ov 0B0°SY3 SYp €£43 GNIDONIE
NMOGAWEQLS INOBT0YIY NMOGAWHOLS ¥3WYO4T LINN 3ULNID HIYWISIY THL al11 NINZD
66 1£0'v93 212 V0 ENIN HLY3
N3I3YD JAVISAYA BWVT AVY 240 2LV1SI IVidLSNANI ICISTNYHLIAIYO NOLAVO £ G471 H3dVd 31SVM TVLIdYD
00 00093 NHG 110 NOLONNYYE 31¥1S3 WINLSAONI 3IWQYIAVAZTL %08 Od 011 5Li43N38 IFA0IINI VLIdVD
0T EOLE3 1SY PYM. NOLONIHEYM
31153 ONIQVEL NHOHL NOLITddY 3NV 31LSVOATIBVE AV 3TLSVONAYL B 9 LINN AL71 SINAYIAS TVINLSNONI 3dVD
S8 902'93 338 TZAS 100dHS13M NH¥IMIYL INYT NOIDDIYIIYLNID AYIA0IAY ID¥NOSIY GL1.50d 3¥D
6 ¥t LTLI GNZ 719 JYIHSHI153D019 3IDNITVA NOLIHOWGYOY 1045148 QL1 (SHOLOVHINOD 3OVINVH) NOINMOQ W 3
00 00Z°L3 NVt AY21 NOANO1 L3341S VIYOLIA NI3ND 091 0171 SLNVLTINSNOD ¥INg
76 990'813F N3Q3IMS ‘3743VS 62 T99-35°'209 X08 gv SINIWNYLSN! ©18
15'798°63 181 S6HAO WYHYNG “IHINID AINIWAYVE INOHJITIL L8 07d SNOLLYDINAAWOOIT3L HSILING
86 188'13
XKL 6151 JYUIHSHYOA 15IM SOITT NQGYIAINYT NITED Nuvd NOGMYYISNOH NOIFTV QL1 3N OVINNIHE
62 8p23 9H6 WD X3553 “ITYLNIVHE'ONI ONINDIOD 'ISNAOH AYMISNYD “£0Z XO8 Od - MONNOD 1O1N1S10 ITULINIVEE
£T ¥S6'2L3
OX6 BN3  TvM “LINMHSIHD ALYOHIUNHI 1931100 SE0HSISSINF30 HONOYOS INENOAXOUS 40 HONOHOG
LEPE0'6LT 810 9d1 X1024NS HIMS| ‘NOCAVID'SNHOM NOLLYES SOHE NOL108
00 0063 1S¥ 90d JYIHSSWVH
HLINOWSL140d BNOTYYH HLEONOVOY SSYJINOD L¥NOD ¥ENOFGYVHNOJYOD v383Y J11 NYOHOW v1a
g€ 1S0'SEF XS5 189  SONVI'NYNENIVIEILVLIST IVIHLSNAN] NHISLLIHM) GALINN STYDINTHD NHNE¥OVIE
TP 1TT'ER3 ZLE Z1dH $HINT IGWOIAM HODH 3LvLSI TYIHLSNANI X3$534D) Q11 S3NAHIS 3LSYM V448
¥8 9zv3 AD9
SINL SIVONIAIS DNISWIY ANV AHILYM NEVd SSINISNES 9IDNVHANOITIIAVY JQISINYY QLT WAIINNN V3918
96 $923
ABT 7I5S  SNOH NIvM HOUNHD'IULNID NMOL ‘P X049 Od “LNIW1YVAIA IINYNIE WINNOD LOI¥LESIA NOQTISYE
ST SLI'S0¥ NIIVHSOIMON 95049 3S 45v8
0T 58¢3 $46 ZTVQ 1NN ANISIAVED 96€ X0A D Q11 STIVSVAVHONI ONIWHYE
90 963
230 9TIW LIN3IN INOLSAIVIN N¥VJ SSINISND 0T/0Z AVM X00HAINISNOH SNENIN all(3S) 231910 A334ve
[89 £T0'TED
ANZ BTN HILSIHINYIN ‘ATISHOM ‘OYOH AT11S31d "IUINID SIDIANIS HIWOLSAD 53SVD 204
{37393p jo Junowy [Sponisod qim] ssarppy {(FwieN] Ja||ddng apel)

See Notice @ 2015 KPMG LLP, a UK limuted liability partnership, s a subsidiary of KPMG Europe LLP end 29
a member firm of the KPMG netwark of independent member firms affillated with KPMG International

Cooperative, a Swiss entity All ngbts reserved




7
11 )0 € 3ded 'A{'IES — — — 2 ameudig
S/H/2 (U\O;)cm)\ qq \r\
Ov 6660023 DAy rX0 QY0JX0 QVOH AT1LVIKIASNOH YILSIHINIM AL SADAYAS QIOYNYIN ISINJUILNT
95 $16'623 301 #X0 QYO0  OVOY ATLVIHISNOH BILSIHONIM a1l (1ov) mw.m&mmﬂmn
o 1189253 156 MTMS NOGNOT QVOY 30VIVd WVHONINONG ETT (HONVHE MN) VS ONIddIHS § ONIOVHL INT
82 813 9124137 6TE40Z ISSYULSNISWNOW HEWD QOW3
[9 0BL'8Z3 aNSg
SIS 1HOJNIO0LS HSIQAHIANVLSS TVIELISNAN] OVOY NOILVLSAVOY NOILYLS £-T SLINN aLl xwa(&wm«.g v513)
00 0E€T NVE Iv8 HLVYE GVOU TOLSIUE ¥34dNISNOH ONMYILS 017 SIIAYIS AINYLINSNOD SHIAIHD INIvIZ
v STS29€3
00 TTD) X3553 ONIHYE OVOY SIWVHLISOTI SNOIMVYOIULNII SNNIAITY IHL| QL ONITIADTY SQUYMAT
00 vi9°t3 915 $TIN ANIN INOLSTIVIN SONVICO0M IAIBO AQUVEINOT ZE INAYd 3
00 Z1#'23 MNT 0TI LNIN INYNOHONILLIS AYOH NOANOY 12 X00Y8AAT QL1 UNF STIOHDINH 3
09 S6¥3 AMZ ZIVG  ANTH'ONISIATYD IAVHYJ NOIBTY IDNVHLNT 1O 0471 QHOSONYS HE WV 3
8¢ EBL'PST'ES SOE €840 ATUHJYIVD XHVd SSINISNE ATIIHAYIYD 3SNOH NOWO10S 17 XN ONINDOADTY HLINS §Q
69 ¥85°1LY SOf £B4D ATUHAYIVI AYVd SSINISNE
ATUHAYIVD '89S LINN WYROE0JALT ONIOYVIOVY HLINS SOSNOLLIIN0D 8 11038 AL ONIOYHIVd HLIWS SO
00 ¥90°023 050 0ZNQ _
AYIHSNIOSNT HLYON S94HE 3LV1S3 TVIYLSNANI GT0M WYHST3 GVOY SNSVOId vE 011 3OVINYH 3SMOA
£T9L6'13 _
MSE P3N LN WYHLYHD D00 WVYHLIVHD'OVOH 3Q1SNI0T HLYON “ISNOH IQISNI0N SYINNVH HED v/L A1 (NCANOT) NOLNMOO
20 0LL'9ZF 110 TTA SNDIMBYAM WVHONINYIR 11H dAVD QL1 (40 STIW 3 ONIAMOT
0y 086'¢F Ay ZIA LNIN HILSTHIOY 3SOTD ISIUJYILNT LHNOD SNINIA ‘T LINN SNIYISNIONT 1IVAMOQ
01 0613 OdEIILY  LNIN'YIAOQ ‘WHVd SSINISNE S4411D ILIHM TIINNOD LDIHLISIO HIA0Q
61 S8t3
416 €EML X3521001IW MOTISNNOH AYOH LSIM HLNOS LV3IHD 88T-84THTS X008 Od aL1 (iN) WNOLLYNYILNI THA
¥ ELT'TI N3AIMS$ YNIOS 90 TL1-35 6 NVLVOSNUYAWIHOPO9 X013 9 NOLLYDIALL Y3 SY.LIHIA DISHON 13a
95 t0t'63 1LP QU NOGAQHD ANV NOLONIQQ38 95T QL7 1VILNIOIINCD NYINAYAQ
08 583 YOT 1va NI ‘QYO4LYVa ‘SNIAYYD JWOH "JUINDD JIAD TIINNOD HONOQYOA AXOILYVa
00 PLLT NAE TIOA HONOUOAYYIS QYO UILIVS Jd SNOILNTOS ¥amOd 3Tva
S5 9TL'9LT T0C LTIW INIX INOLSAIVIN INVHNIIOVOH QUOIHSY QL7 SNIMDADTE FTALSAHINNDD)
L6 vTL'el dXZ THL TTYMINYOD O¥NHL WYHMIN TIIH IDOVYILHDITLOd30 WYHAIN L7 SIADAYHIAS WHIDINDW TYLNIAWNOYIANT AHOD
1L 288913 ‘3dOH 31 QUOINVLS ONIIINW "QVOY JHYHM ONDIDNW'ISNOH NMOYD 011 TYINSWNONIANT AHOD
88 £563
OX8 TAM  LHIH'QHOALYM MYV SSINISNE GHOSLYM INIISIHI TIIHNIIYD 97 011 SI0HLNOD HI400D
00 6¥63 T 5T S99 $TZ X049 gy 113201 H3LvMmAT10D
86 883 NYSO0ZIW  LNININOLSQIVIA "NOLLID ‘GYOY NOLLYLS N9 WVIDOS T S1HOLS NAMOGSOD
0 TT6'LI AAE STND ATHHUNS ATIHITAVD AV WYISNL LHNOD HILSNIA OL1 ADOTONHIIL HILYMYYITD
{373q2p jo Junowiy [SPOdISoU QM) $524ppY

See Notice © 2015 KPMG LLP, a UK hmited liability partnership, 1s a subsidiary of KPMG Europe LLP and 30

a member firm of the KPMG network of independent member firms affiliated with KPMG International

Cooperative, a Swiss entity All nghts reserved




31193p jo on

~
1T jo ¢ a8ey %ﬁmn — | aunjeudis
=17/3 DT
0 £25°063 A% 5530 JBIHSATYIA NOLIEATY 1AMNIVISINYY IDQIHEHOA Q017 IASYM NILYVWM H
b 18V'9E3 VT £T51 ANVIIAITD WVHONITIB AVOY HOIBNId OF QL1 SIIYISNAON L H
L802L€93 Z93 TYNG SONN AN
HENOYCADNITIVLS AVOH HSYYIW HANOSALIIIVA INIWIOVNYIA ILSYM QILYHDILNI Q17 SNOILYHIHO ASAWIND
LTOrLEEd 837 0TX3 NOAJO NOLNNVL HLYON YYvd H1YON 417 NOLLNGIH1SIA ABODIHD
¥9 188'6£3 V45 68D X3553 NOOTYIN QVOY S31vaxyvd TvIdLSNAN| I0ISAYND ONITIADTY NITHD
{6 090'Ed 0Z WYQY3LSWY HQ 00TT * ANVII0H H¥3dvd JIHIYEHD
66 rB9'EF ANVINYID NNYWILIW 9080%-Q 69007 HOV4LS0d ANYIHISLNIA 83dVd DIHSYAD
0003 N3N INOLSQIVIA "INYNOSONITIOH QYO THW'INYYS THW 410 QILIAN ONIYITINIONT ICOUSOTD
B UL3 SLEON N9 $ON WYHONLLLON QTONYY YYvd T1IH LONYYIHINID 2D TINNOD HONOHE ONING3D
60 STO'S6L3 0SS 631 " J131°ASHIANI HyVd ONI NIHEYM ‘ISOTD HVdSA1Ts Q11 {SONIQIOR) HUWS SV O
St 98y'id YL 8IW  LNTN ‘WYHONITID "INV dINNd €€ S$3DIAN3S TVIINHOIL WO
00 100°23 YL 0ZIW LNIN QHOLSIIAY STHIVNIIYOINNIAY THL SZT NOXINf ©
66 TL5'63 NHS TLS LNIYL-NO-NOLS AFIONVH 13THLS ABNLNID MIN 27d (O N) SINYDIIHENT SHONS
Ob 8LT3 ONG TMD IMIYD AVM ALISHIAIND 3303YYd NOIYO ST LINN QL1 xEn mm_wo._ozxom:. NOLLVHLTIZ 9439N3ANTHS
6% 063 DO6 ZEYN MO44NS 13015IMO1 59T X08 Od QL1 (3N} NHOS SHIATN ¥4
£0 983 AJLBTd1  ‘SONOWO3 LS AHNG “TIVHNIOUW ‘Gv0Yd H1VIH 393100 T X08 D d MIANNOD LIYLSIA HIVIH 1S3OS
00 0F
NIVdS YNOI3JYVE SIITTVA 130 LVOND LNYS 22180 OSON LVOND ANYS
SYNIXIQD MS INDEVAVE YINYI I OIJ131032 LVOND HIIAYX VIV VS LIH04 INA Q.17 (3N} NOILYHOJHOD DA
£¥ E66'TED Q0L £IML X35TTTAW WYHLIZd INNIAY COOMINTI 05 X08 Od ISNOH HLIWS QL1 SNOILYDIHEY A T0RLNOD Qind
0T LES'C3 NHO LTNL LNIX QUOIHSY AANNDNTHAVOH NOILYLISWHYS 300148 GYOINYLS L7 YOV SO4
00 289°23 3NT 635 NOONOT WYHL1I QVOY J¥NNITD 0T (17 SIDAHTS FLSYM TVIDIdS HLIWS SNOMIS
Ly 00£3
DNBSI3d  QVOY ALNNOD'TIVH ONVINID NOILVHLSININGY 2 3INVNIS 40 1430 INNOD LD1WLSIO ANVINTA
00 80L3 A3S 8TNL LN LSUNHAMYH QVOY NVONILYYIHIOVLLOD ¥VONILYVIH G171 I0OHINOD 1S3d N34
SS9 LLT'TI123 NNS $NG  YILSVINOQ AVM 3S0¥ JLIHM LHNOD SONIQIS 9 a.L1{4N) SINAYIS INIANOHIANT D94
20 799°¢8YI ANS PO YILSVONOQ AV 350Y JLIHM LYNOD SONIAIS an (3N} LNIWNOUIANT D04
0000773 Z3F £9d  AITHOHD NOLONIIOVIIVID LEYIN © QL1 SHINIVLINOD 1HOJdHIvA
6T 6643 45¢ 868 SOYOM HIUGAOIY LvOW SNOOW HLEONQYOY 3583 ONILHOIT XATYOHL V/L D1d 38HOHL M J
£V £89°951F - 'NYYUNLOZSOZ-NIH'0S NIVANZSIVINIAWT AO dNOED AJ|
ot 50£°23 D18 9AM NOLJWVHYIATOM OVOY SOHIM INYOHLOOOM QL7 XN ONILSILTYINTWNOHIANT SNIZOHENT
19 1193 $1355NY8 050T-8 0SZ 3SINOT INNIAY Hdv¥S O¥N3
Pl EES'OEF ane BWD  X3553 'WYHLIM'GYOH AHY3d £ LIND QL1 NOLLYWYIOTY X3883
Lv 9T6TETF TAL 0TIV LN QHOISTTAY AVM WVHONITIAE QL1 INIYESMIN QYO4SITAY 0/D AN SHIYI
E£ 0S7'S] ANVWYEIO N P VIOHONE PPZTZ-0 €1 38VHLSHIIOVE HEWO J1dIINOI SOANNYIZNA3Y SNOISSING D43

{owen) Jsljaans spea]

See Notice @ 2015 KPMG LLP, a UK hmited liability partnership, 1s a subsidiary of KPMG Europe LLP and 31

amember firm of the KPMG network of independent member firms affiliated with KPMG International

Cooperative, a Swiss entity All nghts reserved




7
1T jo g adeyq eg ainjeudis
77 DG
07 1£9'23 906 ETWY X3553 IWVHNIVY HLNOS 3NV AHY3S 3SNOH ONINDADIY G.L7 ONITDADIY F1933N
99 549V 249 STSS X3553 NOQTISYE NOGNIVI3AINA NOLNIS ISNOH INAVYN LT STONLNOD NOSNHOT
00 888°E3 - LNIN'SHVONIAIS ‘NMOGSONIR 153M'AVOY NIV SHIINIONT QL1 SSINHILOH G NHOP
6T LETELI Nt 115 S2N9 HONOTS INNIAY WVHININDNG 99E-TIEISNOH WYHONDIDNE QL7 3N INVHD NHOr
SL 158473 ANVINEAD € ULSHOVENIUYID NIOYMSIDNH 06¥Z4-0 SSTO0T X049 Od 99 00 ¥ HEWD HINDTD HOr
Of £20°13
84T £931 JHIHSHIL53013T NMOLSITII ALYLST WINLSNANI HI1$INIT HLNOSAST LIND QL1 IOVINVH HILXVE SINVT
19 SSE'GEF U9 INS JYIHSLTIM NOONIMS JAVTENEITILINTD ONITIADIY TUHSONI ONITOADIY NMOOSIAVHL ¥/L HIIFYAW T
88 TZ8'ET3 NdP THE LNIX AZTWOYA INVT NO0HD SE-EE QLI¥N NOWLDZLOHd I H+ 1
9v 192'yv3 9% TINN SLNVHLHON AYLNIAVQ INVT 4VIIAISNOH I9VLINIH aLlddmi
0Z 050°23 Nav ZIN LN
Y3LSIHIOH 3AVISI ALD AVMAIN'QVOY AT1ONOT SYWOHL YIS 3SNOH NVEBHIYON QL7 WNOILVNNILNI Sd)
60 £2€3 XHE ¥19 ¥3L532N019)
QOOMNYVE INNIAY WRINIEOD NYVYd SSINISNS 11VD TVIHIAINID ONIO1ING] 0.7 S33IAHIS ONIONIHIINDGD TTYIHILNI
0063 YV8 8638  SNHOA 1SIM ‘GUOIOVHE ATIINS IDIH40 SINNOIIV ATNO 3MNIAZH ANYVINI
LT 1S5°TET M0 63W LN INYNOBONLLLIS WVHNMIN 1338)S 34 66NHVE JHL @17 STONHIS ONINVITD TVIHLSNONI
L1 988°(T23 NG5S LAY X3553 SAVYO ‘INVT SOOH'SIYOM NVLIL Q47 STYOIWSHD TMIHLSNAaNI
07 156513 VHS 0ZdN S3TYM HINOS LYOSMIN LITULS TN 62-22 ALY TOYLINOD ¥ NOLLYWOLNY TYIHLSNANI
00 03 V36 TAQ A310NA $£6% X08 Od SNOLLTOS WOOHHSYM TVILINI
19 £8¢'13 YIHISNY £9 HOYEN34N3) ££88] HIWD VI¥1SNY S8I
00 03 3L TMN NOONOT GVOY OVALSdWYHISNIOH NOONOT Y3LV3IES| dNOHD SLNIAI IRI
TTTIET AP TIN LN3X
$3153HI0Y ILVLSI ALY AVMGINISTTD ISIUJHILNG HYvd SSINISNE NITHY 92 LINN| SAINVYHOAH 7 3SOH dINDYHAAH
S8 098°03 ZLINDS01S 0¥5Z-YT ISSYHLSHIANH HEWD VIMLSNY HINONYMAHIANH
98 £93 DI 0TdS  SINVHYIAQAONY'ISNOH NIGITEINVH NOILYIJOSSY ONIAYS TYLIdSOH
€€ 993 THT ZTHY  X35SNS L1SIM WVHSHOH '13341S HLYON “ISNOH N4vd UINNOD LIIHLSIO WVHSHOH
QL 9¥1°c93 93T Z19Y
SXYIE TINNDVHE ‘Ndvd SSINISNE NOLONITYY'ISNOH 1IMAINOHNOSHIANY [ OV Q11 SWILSAS TOHLNOD TISMAINOM
TL 696'PSET UNZ INS
NOGNIMS OVOd WVHNIAIYHSIYLNTD SSINISNT XYV AVLNNOD ISNOH JHIHSLIM QL1 SNOILNTOS FLSYM STTIH
Z€ 891°Z¥II VAT 90M S1IHIH QOOMINVHINOE AVM 1381573 SN0 DIAID TONNOD HONOHOS SHIWSLYTIH
£S 6EE'T3 NIIM 0ZTT-VOE-8T ISSVYHLS HANVEOVM OV 13ZNIFH G3NUIM S31vS 13ZNITH
¥l L6€3 SHY T/AD JHIHSIHI IMIYD N8V SSINISNS IMIYD AVM VULOF1I 011 ALIID0S ATANI 1ML O13IHS HLTY3H
05 vO13 OMT OZIND 3553
MOTHVH JYvNDS 3931500 SNIGUVO HILYM IHL JULIN3D JIAIY'SLIINIE '3 3NN3ATY HINOQD MOTHYH
(7)399p jo Iunoily, {swenJ a)|ddng apel]|

See Notice © 2015 KPMG LLP, a UK lirmited liability partnership, 15 a subsidiary of KPMG Europe LLP and 32
a member firm of the KPMG network of independent member firms affillated with KPMG [nternational

Cooperative, a Swiss entity All nghts reserved



113509 3adeg

o~
Yy 3)eq — | y— ainjeudis
- 3 \JUr\ .d.?d!\ “dn \
89 125'v13 440Q13$SNA TLTOP 0T 10 61 HOV4150d HEND HOLNONSNOILIGAAS ANN SLYHVIIIHIS ¥ISIN
00 Or0's3 XaF M JUIHSIHD'HIIMHLHON 'TT X098 O d aL109vN
9T SET'L3 YNBOZ1D  S019 ‘ARNESINMILHIHNHIHSY| AL SI0ULNOD DDON]|
¥1 v69°093 OF T0£-35 N3dIMS 089340 976 X013 Od gy OHa3IY0 IONOW
09 LET3 e
8151 ONYTIATID SI3L NO NOLNIOLS Nuvd SSINISNG WYVH NOLSIUd LYNOY NOITVY 97 QLI NN ININ TNBOW
S0 £50'€€3 aDy ¥1DM NOONDT JUVNTS NOIN O3Y ZTISNOH LIWINNS YAIH 30 NOOHSIN
01 929993 NHS 84D ATYHNS AJININ INVT SIAVH ATZ7 QLTONIIOAIIN TIW
S v68'ELI dNE QT3 ANTN INYNOTONILLIS
JLVL53 TYIHLSAANI ANNOYN3AVOH 01314 Y3ddNHYYd NIHDIO0 3 2 85T SUNN NIMISINIONT TVIIHLIT T3 LNIN-OIW
85 9SL¥T13 AD8 79U
SINVH IX0LSONISYE H¥vd SSINISND INVHINIHIINYT QHOND0YITO0OMNIANN T aL1X¥N OS13aw
07 5593 ANT0¥S A13134ILSIHD NHVd SSINISNAE SAVONUNLISOT) AINHNY OLT ONINIVYL 174 HOLNIW
OF 102'953 QNS £AD AISNYIND J1YA JQISHLYONIUYIN JUNK V1 1LVLST SNIVIANOW $31 QL1 SNNDADTH SUISAVW
00 tHE'T3 3% 0%OS SINVH NOLdWVHANDS
JOOMHIYYIA JHVYd TVIHLSHGNI QOOMHIYVINLNIISIND TVHINID Ot LINN A1 SIDIANIS SHINTIDS JOOMHIUYW
0¢ 183 0L 6D X3553 ‘NOQTIVIN “GYOH SIINIH'S III0 WINNDD YIYNSYIYL TIDNAOD LORELSIC NOOTYW
6L 663 D9 STIN LN3N INOLSAIVIN 133415 ONIN ISNOH INOLSAIVIA TINNOD HONOXVOE INOLSAIVIN
19 65¢°83 XHY 9TXI  HOOWAIIMOIAYMSNIIND 9 QL1 LHOJSNYHL N O W
0L Z20'13 ONL 241 IHIHSSOHHS Q04134 A00M NOLONINNOQO L8N0D Nuvd Y330 OLTHN 023YA1
00 0F 8 OIN SINATY NOLHIW 1309 X089 Od S3D1AY3S AHYD 31YHOLHOD MNVE STAQTY
ZL LLO'EED YNT 8TMS NCONOT HIHOMSONYM QVOY SY3IS0 41 SN0 13N NOLNIY
¥9 91983 206 1£40 QN3DAIYE £2Z X09 Od 017 L5v3 HLINOS ONNONYH IWVIHILYN JANN
00 ¥25°'v3 30vMSTIONR NUVd $5INISNG NOLLYHLS INVT AGNYINHON QL7 NIVUHE LYIHD HYIHBIT
[{44%] 8016 £N8 XISSNS 1SV SIMI1 92T X048 Od TUINNOD LHHLSIA S3MIT
9¥ IBS'91T3 110 vZ4D JHIgUvD
3IV1d NVIVZLJ OTLUNOD XONN YOO PJEWYIL TOULNOD ¥IAI0HINVLS JNOYD QL7 ALIIDOS IINVHNSSY TVHINIS ® TvDI)
68 86¢3 431 548 LNIN NOLONIdHO COOM SLLISAVMUIVE 6T g1 SLil
VT 90513 HIZ YZNL LININ QUO4HSY LITHIS HLNON 8T Q.17 S3DIAHIS IS
6E 9TL Vb3 V8 0L8 SONVIOIA 1S3IM HIIMIWOUE 15IM GVYOY NOIETV Q3LINN XN SINYHIINON
00 893 186
T JYIHSYAY QTYNOUNNG QY0QH SSVdAE 1LV153 TVIHLSNONE INNOWHINTVAT LINN Q.11 STNAYIS ADYINT LHOINM
pb 18S6ELF ZS8 YTUN XI0JHON HIIMYON ISMOUL 011 9W ¥3AM
£E £¥3
dd8 STNN SINVHLYON ONIYILLIN 3LVEST TYIULSNANS AYM QUOA1ILAYM NOSNIBOY © WONNQD HONOHOS ONIMALLIN
{3J31qap Jo wnowy

See Notice ® 2015 KPMG LLP, a UK imited liability partnership, 1s a subsidiary of KPMG Europe LLP and 33

a member firm of the KPMG network of independent membar firms affiliated wath KPMG International

Cooperative, a Swiss entity All nghts reserved



I
11 40 ¢ a8ey B o aleQg = ainteudis
LTE YO ,\\q.rl 7
Ty 1013 JIZI0¢  ‘HLNOWSLEQd SIYVNDS 1IWHATIND'SINAI0 JIAD TIDNNOD ALID HINOWSIHOJ
£ LS0'T3 QOEBE  QOE8EN AQ NVIdNING
Qr S8.3
XYL OTIW LN QUOSSTIAY LIFYLS HOIH 2T IYINID SSINISNE QHOSSIIAVZ LIND QLT AVI4Z3vd
TOTLLTS
Z8T 999 SANVIQIN L15IM NDIMHLINS AYM NYATZNEVA SSINISE YHAW & LIND 34vS39 SHd
_ 7L vE0'6813 LHI3YGUOA V1 £TEE # DIMIIOHNYVE A8 ONITOADINNIIdV LN
2p 92613 NOS TOH IYHSAY2E ONIGYIY 32V Td NYINHILVMISRON FOGIHE IWVHSYIAYD d11SILYIDOSSY L1348 ¥313d
60 995°6£3 308 ZZvE  LISYIWOS NADIAVNOVIN NOLSHVIN ‘OVOY NOLdNIY 011 ONIIDADIY SANNIY
v0 ¥16'Ly13 VYNOI339V8 12080 VLNV V65T NIAOHLIIB 18 NIVdS WVHOAXON I
PE 880'€3 ATD ¥V SLYIH SNYBTY LS ‘AYM GOOMIYIV "ISNOH IUvId aL1 09 HNINAAOTIY A2YVd
00 vSE3 NNE ST71d TIVMINYOD V115NV 1S NMOLSTIHVYHD Q11 {SDINOH L3713} HOT LNV
0z ITL'T3 6 SIN LN WYHLYHD 30VI58301vM QY0¥ NOLONISSOD,YAHSNYNT, QL1 S3IVNAYIS IS T dd
80 v£0°Z83 1NOHLNTYN 0762-800E DIMWITLSIVVHISSVYE TIHIIW 43Z0F H3idvd ano
v6 IST3 VUL 99Y  JUIHSNYIA ONIGVIY "NUVY ATTTVA STWVHL ‘AVMNYYd J1DVHQ GILINI N NOLLYHOLHOD 319VHO
08 885°ZT13 NHE FINH NOLTIN WOLLOS NOLIIN 301440 NDLTIW QLTIN VAWD
80 889183 38T £135 dO55019 Q1IIAAVH NYVd SSINISNE 301SYTLYM QLT WIHDVINRO
€0 TTLTTL3 WMON38 301IALNI OV66 8 T LYVHLSIAINISSY AN NOTT0
_ 09 69¢'Z3 a3p
TIW N3 GOOYLS OVOY SHINOISSIWINGD HONVYE AVMAIW 13D QHVID AGNVIN OV4] Q17 S3DIANIS TYNOILYNNILNI ONINIINVID0
000243 738 BTOM SLY3H
QYOJLYM INVT SUILLYH HHVd SSINISNE ATTKOHILUNOD HOOWHSNYOEY X089 Od IONVYNIH 300
€8 rI6'6EET
ING BTIN JUSYIMIN ONISTIVM AYND NOLONMTIM LIULS HILL0d ISNOH NOBYY SNOILNIOS ONINOADIY ILSYM NIMHEA O
6. r90'EE3 315 231 431530131 ABGYO QYO NOISDIM 10430 IHL TISNNOD HONOYOE NOLSOIM § ASAY0D
¥S BY13 SN9 Z0OY JYIHSHYIE TIANNDVHE INVI SH3ZvEEI0aIY8 SYIL00D QL7 WHN
vazeL'1L3
HQZ OZIW IN3IN GHOISITAY LIFYLS ONNLYVYED Z9TISNOH VAONIIINd 18I O V'L 4 41109 1411 YAON
vZ ¥S0'693 ¥IT TEX3 NOAIQ I1dVISNEVE FJHINID DIAID TONNOD LOYASIA NOAIT HANON
va 183 AEB
6TdH AUNESIAY SAIND 3LVLSI IVINLSNAN! QYO BILSINBAVOY AVAVYYE SZ LINN 4413 N SNOSOHON
¥S 695°'TF
DAO ZEW YILSIHINYIN ¥OJL3YLS QVOH 4200 NOLYVEOOT LINN ¥¥Vd NITHIN 01730 SYISHIAD J1ONVSSIHINZG 1NIBHON
00 Ov8'b13 10% AED3 NOGQNOT LIFYLS TIVHNIAYI1 05T a1 84i1Q SNXAN
¥t 6S1'ST3
SNL OT4L IUIHSIOYHS LYOdMIN LVISI VINLSAGNI A1HONIYGS £ ISNOH NOLSY 01703 ¥3dvd LHOMIN
|_T57399p jo wndwiy {p033500 qum) sseappv

See Notice © 2015 KPMG LLP, a UK imited liability partnership, Is a subsidhary of KPMG Europe LLP and 34

a mamber firm of the KPMG network of independent member firms affliated with KPMG International

Cooperative, a Swiss entity All nghts reserved




-
11308 aded . 7 J1eq — b auneudis
) i mwmm 5 .t«U.r\ \ru.ﬁﬁﬂ;\ q_ﬂ \
€L 168813 NET TN SINAIN NOLTIIW WEVE INNOW N¥vd ONVTIINY 3SAOH NIO3NNG L7 INSWIOVYNYIN ILSYM SHNVHS
V8 64513 X9T S4M  NOLNVIWHON ¥UVd SSINISNE LNIOIHLAVA SUITHAIC 017 INYCOENI MIS
£9 01E'13 MIT TS5 SLYIH IOVYNIAILS QVOE TT3MXVIN 35N0H INNIINAYIS ANNINAYIS
91 2Z8'93 079 84 X1024N5 SANNING3I
L5 AYNA SLNIVS IV WVYHNYOJ3YLNID SSINISNE WHVH HIVIH 3SNOH 15IAY3S 011 ONIYILYD LSIANIS
00 Z9T'E3 dfT 978 TIHSITOD AVOH NOILYLS 3LY1S3 IVIHLSNONI MOININW BE-¥E SLINN SADIAYIS HONIS
L9 TLTF Y44 2798 NOOH 6L£L X08 Od JUINID INAYIS QIUVHS 0293IS Q11 02438
00 IFT'T
NVS 613N L3N ‘INOLSAIVIN ‘'ONITIYIN 153M'GV0Y NOONDT'SIYOM HOSGNIM aL1(s31vs) SLLNANVDS
00 03 YHZ STINY  AYNAILL XD0A AUNENIL ‘HLY3E v 017 (ADN39OV) SOILSIH0T VIS
79 588°C3F
NY6 SINS JUIHSLIM AUNSSIWTIVIN OVOH TIAMANEINYV SSINISNE NOLIYVHD Q170 YNLYN YOS
80 O¥E'9€3 d06 868  SIHOM ‘HOLIQQIY N "ATN0I8 "SSOUD SNOSNYHEE'SLANISIHD KL 0L LHOJSNYHL UINTYM S
¥9 953 HYZSTL  A3YHNS “INOLSINAAV'SINI0 JIMD TONNQD HONOHWOS IAIWANNNY
08 741513 AHP YIXO NOXO NQQONIBY ‘NYvd NOLIW S8'LENOI NOIMNLINID SINVIINSNGD SdY
€L E623 MAT¥SS  X3SSI ‘QYOIHION "LIYLS HINOS'SIDEA0 UINNOY TIGNNOD LOIYLSI] JHOIHIOY
0v 0073 div £99 SINVI NUNESIOAVOY NYNESID NYYd SSINISNA NYNASIOT LINN 017 OYHIANT 31881
T0 80’83 310 ¥13 HVIdOJ LIFWAS VSTV LT SNOILNTIOS ONITIADTY F1EVHHYWIY
P SEE'ETI HD® 9AD AULNIAOD NHVd SI90T0Yd NIWM SWIYDTId LHNOD ¥v0 *Z LINN DISWVYS INIFOIY v/l AL IHYD 301440 INTFOIH
0Z S£0°0v3 1Ng TINL LN3% COOM XI000Vd QVOY VSIISNVELILVIST YNYA 8 LINN QL1 SNOILNIOS SILLSIOOT 3N Ty
97 Sk83 DIE 6T3d  SAWVD 'SLOIN 1S'NOIDS NOLVYZ 'QV0Y HIYON 19'3SNOH NOLY3 17 SNOILYDINNWINOD SHNI OIavy
66 15L°Z513
YN0 BT3¢ 9SCAHBINYI 'NOGONILNNH ‘NOLSVI'GYOY NOGONILNNH ‘WHYH 10ISAYM (39VINVH)} SNOS 2 SWVITIIM A M
15 18L°073
406 868 JYIHSYILSIOHOM HILIAGTY AT10I9 SLANLSIHI IHL WV SS0UD SNOSNVYD OLIONINJADIHS 2 Y
L£ S0L'3¥3 UT T3 LNIN INOLSOIVIA HIYIH N3ONINIJQVYOY SNAOO 6 017 SIDIAYIS ONIYIINIOND TYNOISSIIONU
00 OZE'13
SAT E¥S  IHSAGU30 "GI3I4YILSIHI NOWWOI NOLONIAIEE 'IS01D NYIHLVH SE QLI SIDIAYIS YIWSIED
69 0ST'6423 NV6 TS19 WYHNIL1IHD QvOY AYNESINMILISNOH IIYIWNGI ONNOADIYH JLSVM LNIHd
60 BrY'8L3 VOE ETNL ININ QHOJHSY LHYHD LVIHO INVT NNIN QL7 SIVIAYIS HIdvd VIRIYd
00 002’913 056 #13 NOANOT ILVD WYHONINDINETIVM HSHVIN 19T LNIWIOYNVIN HSVD SHILO0D ISNOHNILVM 3D1Hd
05 £66'13
106 0TdH  SNIND “ITWOIAM HOIH'HLY3H TIIMNIVII'COOMAVO SNNIYIA LS 92 NOILYHLTIS ¥3IWIud
£9 TrT'96E3 OfT TXO Q404X0  13IULS ON3 HUVISNOH SITUVHD ONIA a1 (4N) ONLLINSNOD LNIWIDYNVIN AHAOd
0z €13 100 TTNL  LNIN “1SENH3I4VIS'AYOY NYODIAVIH “IIVId AINVIS '€ LINN Q3NN 1TLNAO
T 1371G9p j0 unowy, [2pod3s0d QIm] SsadppY [3wen) Jaydons apeay

See Notice ® 2015 KPMG LLP, a UK himited hability partnership, is a subsidiary of KPMG Europe LLP and 35

a member firm of the KPMG network of independent member firms affiliated with KPMG International

Cooperative, a Swiss entity All nghts reserved



9F vS6'9S3
QAF GTIN LN ONITTYIN LSIM TUHSONMITYVIDS THHIYNHD 02 9NIQRNT 8T JLINS a1 ONIDADTN J1SYMSINVHL
98 0063 INTST0D X353 'VaS-NQ-NOLIVID'INNIAY ¥11d-06-08'Ld30 SHIIHSYD NINNOD LUYISIA ONIHONTL
$9 96213 — T
MJ6 B6S FBIHSEILSITEOM HOLIOGIY SILVANIMIAINA IVOIN SNOOWSONYIIOONE 7 Q3L (HN) HOISSIMS
v8 EEZ QAHE
STND ATJHUNS ATHISNYD ‘QVOY TIONN 'ISNOH HLVAH AFHUNS 'SIHAHIS IVIINYNI TINNCD HONOHOH HLIVIH AJNHNS
09 9Z1°S3 I8 TTST  ‘SO33T'INVI TUW HONVIA aL1Hin) SdNnNd ¥3ZInNs
T T0T' Vi3 "WIOHBNIXNLS-IILOH SSOTHIS BSLEE-0P61-P8T OIMNIH Y GUYMAOOM MO LS
9/ SO£'ZLI .
YO £1315231 AVESMOW NOLIIWILYLSI TWIILSNAN! QvOY HILSIDET1 QVYOH 31v¥d QL7 SLdIONOD IOVHOLS|
97 72£3 NOLJAYHLEON QY04 113MSVINYVd SSINISNS STININNIVEAT LINN QILINI NN LESLS
88 BrT'813
VNP 6194 SMY39 WYHILYHL ANV SHIdIdILVLSI ONIQVEL INYT S¥IdId OT LINN Q17 INHLYIVLS
01 9%13 NAE €EJI N10JINS SCNNWGI 1S AYND AVAL N¥ILSIMISNOH N10HNS 15IM NINNOD HONOHOE ANNISANNWAIT LS
t0 Z90°¢ 3 IE TIV SLHIH SNVE IV LS L133UIS
SUAL3Id LSIYINID IAID ‘$3IN1440 UINNGI LYWLSIA'Z X0 O d NOILIIS IWOINI VINNOD LOIHLSIO SNYATY 1S
08 56973 0L LMD QYOISNIM JLVISI WIHLISNGNIOML OVOUNYIINA-S340D QL7 TYNOILYNYIENI XdS
00 ¥593 WAL XEMS NOONOT 30V1d WON3ASOUD ¥ 3OO0 LSKIE 17 SIDIAHIS NOH LIS
ST £53 WIOHNDO0LS 58 PTT 355155 X014 12dS
v0 0763 ZNE £ING  X355NS 1SIM "ONIHLUOM T X018 Od'SLNNOIDY YIWO0L5ND @317 S3DIANIS HILVM NHIHLNOS
0T STSTE3 18¥ 9EX3 NOAIQ NOLIOW HLNOS L33ULS THIN LV ANV 301330 3LIS 447 ITIADIY NOLIOW HINOS
9T €63 DX TT3d SONIT ONIQIVdS GVOY ABOIYdS X019 Od TANNOD HISIO GNYITOH HLOOS
0T 580923 DHY 9110 JHIHSYINYT "1TVAHION MOYNTIW ‘OVOH NOILYLS S190008d WINLISNANI ODONOS
B8S ¥BS'I13F Q134SNNYD LP6L6-0ZE DHITSHILIVM HEWD ONVIHIS NSO OD0ONOS
00 TTH'6T13 HI¥ 5530 JUIHSAGHIA ILVLSI ONIGVHL NOLIUSTVAVM ATSWIM Q113N SIN3T0S
PL9LB'TI SML NP NOONDT 32v1d 1337 3NO dT1 3N NOLN3A UNS
00 00ZTF Xvs 93w ENIX ‘ONVIAONS AN LISHNNS
0003 SYP ££8  HIMOMWYLNOLONINY ISOTI YNIWO LTISNOH NOLONINY QL1 ONDIDADIN YddWA LIFHNNS
0L 01723 X9 ENN NOLSWVHLHON AVM NOLINOW Yddv LIUNNS
9¢ ZE6'T53 19€ €M1 5338 NOLNT GVOY NUYd NOONNS Q3 LINIT (IN) 348
S90£5°2013 WMO 7258 JUVN-HIdNS-NOLSIM ITHOM AVALIYY £0E-10S ALIAN VLIS
{9 0pP'0BE3 HHE £758 13543N0S IV 93dNS NOLSIM QVOH dIONIW ISNOH NOBAYND a1 (a9 vus
Ot S6v3 ADZ 0TL
LNIA 3NOLSINT04 INNIAY TIH F1LSYIIHLNID DIAIISIIINYIS SLHINIE B SIANIATY TINNOD LIIHISIO AVMJTHS
3] 193p jJo Junowy [SpoIsod Yim) S33ppy| {aweN] satjddns apes]L

See Notice ® 2015 KPMG LLP, a UK lirrited liability partnership, 1s a subsidiary of KPMG Europe LLP and 36

a member firm of the KPMG network of independent member firms affiliated with KPMG [nternational

Cooperative, a Swiss entity All nghts reserved




1T 4001 9384 Jwﬂhlo_mo — £ aunjeudis
~ 3 ...H\.b\\r.v.m A 7 rk\q_?!\
89 £56't3 QYOON N3S1IA WV TSET Z NYVISHIARO0D A9 d30HD ONMIAIZH DA
08 £86'¥987F
dr8 TISM FYIHSOYCIAVLS NDONNY?) INIDSIHI QOOMSONIN ISNOH QOOMSDNIN QL7 30 S3 vNO3A
€€ 198'86€3 N8}
OISM TIVSIVM NOLSYTEVAHLNOS OVOY AITLNIE NYVd TVINISAAN] ONVTIOHT LINN Q2LIWN N 83 VITO3A
b ¥£6'9917 VBE £88
NIMYVE “THHSI1I03 'av0d NOSNHO *SiVd SSINISME J0ISHILYM 'GILINIT LIWTVA AD SADOTONHIAL LANTYA
L1 EE0'2T vt €49
NIMEYQ “TIIHSI1I03 ‘QVOY NOSNHOT ‘Xivd SSINISNG 3CISYILYM 'QILINN LINIVA 17 (%N AYINIHOVIN H3dvd 1INTVA
00 ZST1'913 vig eeq
NIMYVO “TIHSI12D3 'QVOY NOSNHOT “XdVd SSINISNG JQISHILYM ‘QILINI 1IWIVA QL7 iINTVA
LE 02L'0S13 vag €64
NIMEYA “TIHS31233 'OVOY NOSNHOT “NdVd SSINISNR 3AISYILYA ‘TILINI LIWIVA) SNISOIHAY S LINTYA
01 009°L¥3 vag €84
NIMYYQ “TIHS31233 'GVOY NOSNHOI “¥dVd SSINISNS 3QISYALYA ‘GILINN LIWTVA 8Y LINTVYA
61 Y513 18 63 INUNOTONILLIS NITYOD INY SISIAMLSYO SISIM LNZM HLYON SHILNVIH NvENN
v9 LS6'6TE3F IO £119 NYIATIHILIAN SP XO8 Od ALY (1) INTWINAN VAN
00 005°2L3 YL PAD  AULNIAQD QVOY HINYOD ASHINISNOH ILVYNIS NIIMUIYAA 3O ALISHIAINN
6L 585'T3 ALE TIN ‘INAL NO4N 3TLSYIMIN “LITULS NOSBOA NHOS ‘ISNOH ALINN 440 MOIHD QNN TWHINID OH 3LINN
£2 168'13 9E 9IM ¥INITIISOY NINNOH HIIN
£8 9453 SYTDINL  ININ'STIIM IDAIENNL TVAOYTIVH NMOL 7.8 S113M IO0TBNAL
£9 69£'BE3 Q35 TYA LNIN QYOJLUYE AV LIJONYS MYYd SSINISNE NYMS Z LINN L7 5H1
0T Svi3 LLTTV-$L NVLYDIQ3Y av 13ONVHL
19 909723 258 PTUN NTO4HON HOIMYONISMOYL (TR FATTN
LT 095163 v
GLIN LMY ONITIVIN LSIM JAING NOSBIOSIDIANIS TIINYNIS DKITIVW B 300NENOL 0 8 HNITIVIN 3 ID0INENOL
17 5K6'T3 AHG 6vQ INIX IHLIHNIIYD OV¥OY QHOISNAI LE QL1 SADIAHIS ONIYIINIOND YNIL
Ov 95T'83F T €155
%3553 NOGTSYE ILv1S3 NI STIIW LNYNSOVOY QINVLYNGD ISNOH QINYLYN0I Z 017 INJWIOVNVIN WL
vy OTF
119 LTINY X3553 SAVHO QvOU MIN'$IDIFI0 JHAID T ON X08 QdSIDAYIS IVIDNVNIE NINAROD ¥IOUHAHL
69 [2€'23 d30 €47 AJWYNS 33VITILAKM QVOY NOILYLS 92 d 11 (34N) ANVIWOD OIOVY SHL
08 9193
[H0 913W LNIN INOLSAIVIN ¥HVd SSINSNA 02/02QV0H STYYNDIT LS ISNOH JHJ] 09 JYYOHLIVAH JALLVINIAIYG IHL
00 03 JAB Z3d
SINVHLIYON HONOYOTYILIE €9 XOT 04ISNTH YNDVSYIITULINID SLA13IFH ADNIOV AONIOV LNFWNOYIANT IHL
3)1G9p }0 Wnowy (3p021500 (It9) S3a PPV {SweN] Jadans apeiL

See Notice © 2016 KPMG LLP, a UK irnited hability partnership, 1s & subsidiary of KPMG Europe LLP and 37

a member firm of the KPMG network of independent member firms affilated with KPMG International

Cooperative, a Swiss entity All nights reserved




{37 1q9p Jo winowy

T1}0IT 334 s m\.\ m.w aeg H&Oj qtﬂN anjeudis
IT L6713 DAZ 195 IHHSAHOLLHIH IDYNIATLS QVOY QOOM STINNNDING LIIdSY a1 OIN} ONIDYNOVd SN3z
8¢ 1883 YO BVYM  JUIHSIHD ‘SINQIM'INYT ISNOHNVL aLIAN d32
Ov 9£9°193 AHE 0131 5131 AJDIDNIH IOVBENEINYT ATTHILINS IOVLLOD JINOSNYS QL1730 ONIIJADTY SAVITIM
¥9 T60°23 VOE £TNL INIX QUOIHSY LNIISIYD AVS LIIMS SF QL7 3710403 LON AHM
0g 96¢'8T3 - "Y3LS3HI0Y "AUNBSANIYS 31V1ISI ALID AVMAIW ‘OV0Y TIVMILIHM Q17 SLNSWNAO0TIAI0 TIIMLSIM
0% ¥193 SIT ELD LNIN AYNGYILNVI HSHYWLSIM WUV LJ3dS0Ud 417 SNRESNIONT 200T3M
TE 142983 Y0 LTHE LISY0Q 31004 "ILVISI WINLISNANI Q13I44NN'AVOY QFTFINN 9T-T 017 SLNIWITOVNVIA SLSYM E B M
S6 v05°L93 XOp 782 320MEWYI'QHOIXNG ANINCINDI NOLLONYLSNOD OATOA
09 £923 BXVO¥D AIEHNS'NOOADYD ‘GVOH WYVH NOLONIOO3A § Q11 0gUNnd HUOA
00 BTt 1v3 10T #TW  YILSIHINYW NOLIIQOIW ‘SHYOM X34V '8 X018 Od QL1 ¥3dvd H1IOA
00 047'E3 WIIHN3IQI3H 1568 £F ISSWHLS ¥INILIOd LINVS S 00 7 HEWD H3dYd HLIDA
9L BLU'TI 885 22 MODSWID LLLL X08 Od QL1 INOVYIOA
09 £00°23 adg

OLHY X3S5NS LSIM ATTMVED AVM A1L531dd 140D HOITTVY TT LINN ISNOH SIN3LSAS 017 SWILSAS D3LSIA

[L 648813 NDT TVL LISYIWOS NOLNNVL L£2 X039 Od Ld30 SINADIIV JILINN LNIWIOYNYIN 315YM HOGIEIA
ES 01T LETF dVT TVL L3SHIWOS NOLNNYL

OBMOUIHE SIAYYI JLVLSIOVOY 3DAIE8 AYOIHdIIVId NVIWONNOA ISNOH HOOIYIA QL7 N3N 3LSYM HOAIEIA

££ 120°3553 NDT TYL 135UIN05 NOLNNVL LEZ X08 Od 4L LNIWIDVYNYIN 3DHNOSTIH HOAIEIA

See Notice ® 2015 KPMG LLP, a UK lirited liability partnership, 15 a subsidiary of KPMG Europe LLPand 38

a member firm of the KPMG network of independent member firms affilated with KPMG International

Cooperative, a Swiss entity All nights reserved



Details of Shares held

Nomunal
Value

E75000000 | Ordinary Shares of £1 00 each

£75,000,000

No of
shares held
75 000,000

TOTALS | 75.000 000
sfu/ <

Date

COMPANY SHAREHOLDERS

Address (with postcode)

0

Newsprint House, Bellingham Way, Avlesford, Kent, ML20 7DL

/ARoRyet

Name of Sharcholder
Aylesiord Newsprim Holdings

Limnicd
Sipnature,

m Ses Notice © 2015 KPMG LLP, a UK hmited hiabihty partnership, 1s a subsidiary of KPMG Europe LLP and 39
a8 member firm of the KPMG network of independent member firms affilated with KPMG Internationat
Cooperative, 8 Swiss entity All rights reserved




Appendix 5 Glossary

ANL/Company

ANHL

ANSL

Gateley

Group

Joint Administrators/we/our/us
KPMG

LSH

NPB

NPC

PPF

ReT

SFL/Secured creditor
VAT

wip

Aylesford Newspnnt Limited - in Admimistration

Aylesford Newsprnint Holdings Limited - in
Administration

Aylesford Newspnnt Services Limited

Gateley LLP

ANL, ANHL and ANSL

Allan Graham and Rob Croxen

KPMG LLP

Lambert Smith Hampton

Npower Business

Npower Cogen

The Pension Protection Fund

Retention of Title

Sitara Finance Limited

Value Added Tax

Work In Progress

Any references in these proposals to sections, paragraphs or rules are to Sections, Paragraphs and
Rules in the Insolvency Act 1986, Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986 and the Insclvency Rules

1986 respectively

m Ses Notice © 2015 KPMG LLP, a UK imited hiability partnership, 1s a subsidiary of KPMG Europe LLP and 40
a member firm of the KPMG network of independent member firms affiliated with KPMG International

Caoperative, a Swiss entity All nghts reserved




Appendix 6 Notice: About this statement of proposals

This statement of proposals (‘proposals’) has been prepared by Allan Graham and Rob Croxen, the
Joint Administrators of Aylesford Newsprint Limited — in administration, solely to comply with their
statutory duty under Paragraph 49, Schedule 81 of the Insolvency Act 1986 to lay before creditors a
statement of their proposals for achieving the purposes of the administration, and for no other
purpose It 1s not suitable to be relied upon by any other person, or for any other purpose, orin any
other cantext

These proposals have not been prepared in contemplation of them being used, and are not suitable
to be used, to inform any investment decision in relation to the debt of or any financial interest in the
Company

Any estimated outcomes for creditors included in these proposals are illustrative only and cannot be
rehed upon as guidance as to the actual outcomes for creditors

Any person that chooses to rely on these proposals for any purpose or in any context other than
under Paragraph 49, Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986 does so at their own nsk To the fullest
extent permitted by law, the Joint Administrators do not assume any responsibility and wili not
accept any hability in respect of these proposals

Allan Watson Graham and Robert Andrew Croxen are authonsed to act as insolvency practitioners by
the Institute of Chartered Accountants in England & Wales

The Joint Admimistrators act as agents for the respective Company and contract without personal
habihty The appointments of the Joint Administrators are personal to them and, to the fullest extent
permitted by law, KPMG LLP does not assume any responsibility and will not accept any lability to
any person In respect of these proposals or the conduct of the administrations

m See Notice © 2015 KPMG LLP, a UK imited Liability partnership, 1s a subsidiary of KPMG Eurcpe LLPand 41
a member firm of the KPMG network of independent member firms affilated with KPMG International
Cooperative, 8 Swiss entity All nghts reserved




© 2015 KPMG LLP, a UK limited hability partnership and a member firm of the KPMG
network of independent member firms affillated with KPMG International Cooperative, a
Swiss entity All nghts reserved

The information contained herein is of a general nature and 15 not intended to address the
circumnstances of any particular indwidual or entity Although we endeavour to provide
accurate and timely information, there can be no guarantee that such information I1s
accurate as of the date 1t 1s received or that it will continue to be accurate in the future No
one should act on such information without appropriate professional advice after a thorough
examination of the particular situation

The KPMG name, logo and “cutting through complexity” are registered trademarks or
trademarks of KPMG International Cooperative {"KPMG International”)




